
Payne Kith & Kin

1. Ralph Payne m. unknown.

children

2. i Thomas Payne, I b. after 1660.

Second Generation

2. Thomas Payne, I b. after 1660, Old RappahannockCo.,VA, m. (1) 1682,

Mary Montague, b. Middlesex Co.,VA, d. 17 Oct 1686, Middlesex Co.,VA,

m. (2) Elizabeth Elliott. Thomas died 1698, Middlesex Co.,VA.

children

3. i Thomas Payne, II b. before 1686.

ii Francis Payne.

iii John Elliott Payne.

Third Generation

3. Thomas Payne, II b. before 1686, Middlesex, VA, m. (1) 26 May 1715,

Catherine Lydford, b. 1691, Middlesex Co.,VA, m. (2) Jane Bush.

Thomas died 1761, Essex Co.,VA.

children

22 Oct 1721.

, 8 Aug 1716, Middlesex Co.,VA.

. 15 Mar 1718, Middlesex Co.,VA.

Dec 1722.

v Catherine Payne b. 11 Dec 1725, d. ca 1820.

6. vi Reuben Payne.

vii Mary Payne.

7. viii William Payne.

ix Philemon Payne.

Fourth Generation

4. Thomas Payne b. 22 Oct 1721, Middlesex Co., VA, m.

(Yannaka) Ayers, b. Halifax Co., VA, d. after 1811, m

Thomas died after 1811.

children

i Champness "Champney"•Payne m. Mary Paine.

8. ii Poyndexter Payne b. 1775.

iii Cleveland Payne.

iv Moses Payne b. ca 1765, m.

v Zebediah Payne b. ca 1771,

died 6 Oct 1827.

i Thomas Payne b.

ii Lettice Payne b,

iii Frances Payne b,

iv John Payne b. 1

(1) Yanoke

(2) unknown.

Jenny .

m. Elizabeth Paine. Zebediah

vi Shrewsberry Payne b. ca 17 69, m. Ruth

vii Nathaniel Payne.

viii Ruth Payne m. William A. Whitney,

ix Thomas Payne, Jr..

x John "Red Bank" Payne, Sr

Henslee, b. 5 Jul 1757, d

1831.

xi William Payne b. ca 1752, m. Orpha Cawthorn.

2 Jan 1821.

xii Nancy Payne b. ca 1756, m

John Payne.

b. 24 Feb 1754, m. Nancy Ann

11 Jul 1833. John died 14 Dec

William died

(1) Kenneth McKenzie, m. (2)

Nancy died 1803, Franklin Co.,GA.

-1-



r-

Payne Kith & Kin

5. John Payne b. 1 Dec 1722, Middlesex Co.,VA, m. Mildred or Eliz.

children

i John Payne,

ii Charles Payne,

iii Reuben Payne.

6. Reuben Payne m. Agnes . Reuben died 1820/21, Lincoln Co.,KY.

children

i Milicent Payne,

ii Edmund Payne,

iii Elizabeth Payne,

iv Philemon Payne.

v Catherine Payne,

vi Mary Payne,

vii Lucretia Payne.

viii Reuben Payne m. Elizabeth Pigg.

ix Labon Payne.

7. William Payne m. Sarah Nance. William died 1818, Pittsylvania

Co.,VA.

children

i Ann Payne.

ii Thomas Payne d. 1819.

(** iii Giles Payne.
iv William Payne, Jr..

v Lettice Payne,

vi Sussannah Payne,

vii Sarah Payne,

viii Mary Payne.

Fifth Generation

8. Poyndexter Payne b. 1775, m. Annie Bell Hill.

children

9. i Evie Payne b. ca 1804.

10. ii Benjamin Franklin Payne b. ca 1804.

iii Susan Caroline Payne b. 1820, m. John Meeks.

iv Dudley Payne m. 1 Jan 1833, Sarah West,

v Zebediah Payne.

11. vi Cleveland Payne.

12. vii George Washington Payne b. Oct 1829.

viii Susannah Payne b. Oct 1829.

13. ix Lucinda C. Payne.

x Elizabeth Payne m. James Jones,

xi Malinda Payne m. John Burrows.

Sixth Generation

n^ 9. Evie Payne b. ca 1804, m. (1) Henderson Goodman, m. (2) Benjamin A.

[ Reed, d. 22 Sep 1829, Franklin Co., TN.
children

-2-



Payne Kith & Kin

i Anna Jean Reed m. ca 1836/7, James D. Pattie, b. 1816, d.

1855.

ii Elizabeth Reed b. 1828/9, m. Joel N.W. Conn, MD.

iii Benjamin F. Reed.

10. Benjamin Franklin Payne b. ca 1804, m. Elizabeth "Betsy" Conn,

children

14. i Zebediah C. Payne b. ca 1843.

ii Lucinda J. Payne b. 25 Feb 1847, m. Houston Sanders,

iii Anne Payne b. 1849.

15. iv Minerva E. Payne b. ca 1853.

v Jesse L. Payne b. ca 1856.

16. vi Jerome Franklin Payne b. 25 Mar 1863.

vii Robert (Bobby) Payne b. ca 1866.

17. viii Thomas Benton Payne.

18. ix George Conn Payne.

19. x William Elson "Bud" Payne.

20. xi James Buchannan "Buck" Payne b. 3 Aug 1860.

11. Cleveland Payne m. Jalah (Julia) Jane

children

i Elizabeth A. Payne b. ca 1836, m. 29 Mar 1853, David

Meeks.

21. ii Josiah Poindexter Payne b. 3 Aug 1839.

iii John F. Payne b. ca 1843, MO.

22. iv Malinda E. Payne b. ca 1846.

v Joel C. Payne b. ca 1849, TN.

vi Mary E. Payne b. ca 1857.

vii Zebediah Payne b. ca 1866.

viii Henry Payne b. ca 1868.

12. George Washington Payne b. Oct 1829, m. Susan Key.

children

i Sarah "Sallie" Ann Payne m. Samuel Tucker,

ii Archibald Payne.

23. iii Samuel William Payne b. 4 Apr 1845.

iv Martha Jane Payne m. Harris Hobbs.

v Mary Selina Payne m. Houston Cannon,

vi Laura Maude Payne m. Rice Hall.

vii Thomas Franklin Payne b. 29 Jul 1861, Tracy City, TN, m. 4

Apr 1881, Laura Ann Reid. Thomas died 19 Sep 1948.

13. Lucinda C. Payne m. Jessie M. Gotcher.

children

i Zebediah Payne Gotcher b. 1838, Grundy Co., TN, m. Anne

Elizabeth Meeks. Zebediah died 8 Feb 1891.

Seventh Generation

14. Zebediah C. Payne b. ca 1843, m. Louisa Price. Zebediah died ca

1865.

children

i Dexter Payne m. Harriet Campbell.

-3-



Payne Kith & Kin

15. Minerva E. Payne b. ca 1853, ra. Joseph K. Rodgers, b. Apr 1850.

Minerva died after 1880.

children

i Ben Rodgers.

ii Louella Rodgers m. 24 Nov 1889, Tom Adams,

iii Maude Mariah Rodgers b. 17 Aug 1881, m. Ephraim Jacob

Henson. Maude died 12 Feb 1914.

iv Oscar "Vet" Rodgers b. May 1883, m. Emma Sanders.

v Flossie Rodgers b. Mar 1888, m. 29 Sep 1902, Burt Sanders,

vi Pearl Rodgers b. Mar 1891, m. Jeff Smith,

vii Vera "Vee" Rodgers b. Jan 189 6, m. Herbert Eckles.

24. viii Ralph "Dick" Rogers.

16. Jerome Franklin Payne b. 25 Mar 1863, Fayettville, TN, m. 1884,

Mary Catherine Smith, b. 19 Aug 1858, d. Dec 1932. Jerome died Mar

1938.

children

25. i Minnie Mabel Payne b. 24 Jul 1885.

26. ii Homer Franklin Payne b. 24 Dec 1887.

iii Maggie Payne b. 8 Jun 1890, S. Pittsburg, TN, d. 1893.

iv Frances Payne b. 31 Mar 1893, Bon Air, TN.

27. v Edward Roger Payne b. 27 Nov 1895.

^^ 17. Thomas Benton Payne m. Susan Roberts Meeks, b. 6 Jan 1846, d. 7

7^ Apr 1919.
— children

28. i Nancy Elizabeth Payne b. 17 Nov 1864.

ii Annie Lee Payne b. 2 Feb 1867, m. Banger Odom. Annie died

23 May 1958.

iii Lucy Clementine Payne b. 23 Oct 1869, m. 3 Nov 1889,

Ambrose Duncan. Lucy died 19 Apr 1958.

iv Nancy Payne d. died young.

29. v Mary Louise Payne b. 17 Oct 1877.

vi Lillie Grace Payne b. 22 Feb 1880, d. 20 Apr 1883.

30. vii Josiah Poindexter Payne b. 2 Apr 1885.

viii Nora Bell Payne b. 4 Sep 1888, d. died as infant.

31. ix James Franklin Payne b. 8 Aug 1882.

32. x Jennie M. Payne b. 14 Dec 1873.

18. George Conn Payne m. Almeda Sanders, b. 5 Jun 1862.

children

33. i Mary Conn Payne b. 2 Apr 1880.

34. ii Etta Payne b. 11 Jan 1886.

35. iii Isadel "Icie" Payne b. 1 Jun 1896.

36. iv Gracie Payne b. 1898.

37. v Bessie Lee Payne b. 28 May 1889.

38. vi Henry Grady C. Payne b. Nov 189 7.

vii "Ola" Cassie Lee Ola Payne b. 4 Apr 1901, d. 2 Aug 1974.

viii Joe "Joey" Payne d. infant.

19. William Elson "Bud" Payne m. 20 Jun 1895, Mary Angeline Meeks, b.

15 Apr 1879, d. 13 Jun 1919.



Payne Kith & Kin

children

39• i Jerome Franklin Payne.

40. ii Willie Wilson Payne b. 21 Decl897.

41. iii Stella Mae Payne.

42. iv Fred Elson Payne.

43. v Gladys Angeline Payne.

44. vi Upton Bell "Buddie11 Payne b. 8 Jul 1908.

45. vii Mary Elsie Payne b. 26 Jul 1918.

20. James Buchannan "Buck" Payne b. 3 Aug I860, m. 16 Aug 1881, Mary

16 Jan 1950, Oklahoma. James died c.Ellen Meeks, b. 25 Jan 1860, d.

1905, Gossett, Koffman Co.,TX.

children

46. i Ethel Mae Payne b. 29 Nov 1889.

ii Garland Bert Payne b. c. 1884.

47. iii Willie Herbert Payne.

48. iv Thomas Ray Payne.

49. v Robert Leona Payne b. 28 Nov 1883.

50. vi Pete Weldon Payne.

51. vii Mable Mamie Payne b. 12 Aug 1899.

52. viii Minnie Eldora "Dora" Payne b. 28 Oct 1894.

21. Josiah Poindexter Payne b. 3 Aug 1839, m. 8 Oct 1856, Martha

Clementine Meeks, b. 9 Mar 1841. Josiah died 7 Dec 1933.

children

i John P. Payne,

ii Sarah A. Payne,

iii Eliza B. Payne,

iv Sidney J. Payne,

v Jennie V. Payne,

vi Archie E. Payne.

22. Malinda E. Payne b. ca 1846, MO, m. 27 Feb 1862, Henry Vaughn,

children

i John D. Vaughn b. 1860.

ii William Vaughn b. 1865.

iii Alice Vaughn b. 1869.

Mary Foster, b. 12 Nov23. Samuel William Payne b. 4 Apr 1845, m

1849, d. 1925. Samuel died 26 Dec 1872.

children

i William Payne b. 6 Aug

ii Leonard Payne b

iii Myrna Novella Payne b. 24 Feb 187 6.

iv George Samuel Payne b. 5 Mar 1879.

53. v Bulah Bell Payne b. 23 Aug 1877.

54. vi Margaret Frantice Payne b. 21 Jun 1880.

55. vii Blanche Haggard Payne b. 2 Jan 1890.

_ 1873.

12 Dec 1874, m. Dinia Campbell

-5-



Payne Kith & Kin

Eighth Generation

24. Ralph "Dick11 Rogers m. Susie "Sude11 Roberts, b. 10 Apr 1889, d. 16

Dec 1964.

children

56. i Mary Bell Rogers.

57. ii Alfred Alexander Rogers.

58. iii Henry Huston Rodgers b. 31 Mar 1918.

59. iv Joe Harley Rogers b. 20 Nov 1913.

60. v Novella Rogers b. 10 Sep 1925.

61. vi Minerva Rogers.

25. Minnie Mabel Payne b. 24 Jul 1885, Shelbyville, TN, m. John

Snoddy. Minnie died Jul 1967.

children

i Thelma Snoddy.

ii Frances Snoddy.

26. Homer Franklin Payne b. 24 Dec 1887, Tracy City, TN, m. (1) Susie
Whitecotten, m. (2) 1917, Nellie Gibson. Homer died Mar 1967.

children

i Wallace Payne m. 1961, Bobbie Eason.

27. Edward Roger Payne b. 27 Nov 1895, Waxahachie, TX, m. Gladys H.

Conway, b. 9 Mar 1903. Edward died 20 Jun 1987.

children

i Sylvia Lee Payne b. 27 Apr 1919, d. 22 Aug 1919.

62. ii Edward Roger Payne, Jr. b. 22 Nov 1923.

28. Nancy Elizabeth Payne b. 17 Nov 1864, m. 8 May 1881, Alexander P.

Roberts, b. 1859. Nancy died 23 Nov 1939.

children

63. i Henry Roberts b. 29 Sep 1892.

64. ii Rosie Roberts b. 3 Jan 1885.

65. iii Francis Roberts.

66. iv Susie "Sude" Roberts b. 10 Apr 1889.

67. v Charlie Roberts b. 25 Mar 1901.

68. vi Arsenath Roberts b. 1905.

69. vii Elmo Roberts b. 1908.

29. Mary Louise Payne b. 17 Oct 1877, m. 14 Jun 1869, Harry P. Etter.

Mary died 27 Feb 1952.

children

70. i Martin Etter b. 3 Jul 1897.

ii James Etter b. 31 May 1900, d. 1 Jul 1977.

71. iii Novella Etter b. 7 Oct 1902.

72. iv Gertrude Etter b. 5 Mar 1905.

v Charles Etter b. 14 Dec 1909, m. Monchu.

vi Robert Etter b. Apr 1912, m. Helen Campbell.

73. vii Mary Louise Etter b. 1915.

30. Josiah Poindexter Payne b. 2 Apr 1885, m. Eva Lee Parks. Josiah

died 22 Jun 1947.



Payne Kith & Kin

children

i Bennie Blanche Payne b. 29 Aug 1908.
74. ii Robert Edward Payne b. 3 Jul 1911.

75. iii Willie David Payne b. 2 Jul 1914.

76. iv Anna Bell Payne b. 22 Apr 1918.

77. v Zora Edith Payne b. 22 Sep 1922.

vi Joe Fred Payne b. 5 Aug 1924, m. 23 Dec 1949, Inez
Burrows, b. 24 Oct 1932. Joe died 16 Nov 1976.

78. vii Carl Benton Payne b. 28 Sep 1928.

79. viii Patsy Virginia Payne b. 3 Oct 1934.

31. James Franklin Payne b. 8 Aug 1882, m. 19 Jun 1904, Nora Nevills,
b. 6 May 1886, d. 1958. James died 2 Feb 1956.

children

80. i Raymond E. Payne b. 15 Apr 1905.

81. ii Willie Rupert Payne b. 3 Aug 1908.

82. iii Vergie Mae Payne b. 24 Mar 1911.

83. iv Benjamin Franklin Payne b. 7 Feb 1914.

v James Cecil Payne b. 27 Dec 1916.

84. vi Fayna Bell Payne b. 29 Dec 1919.

vii Vera Clarene Payne b. 13 Mar 1926.

32. Jennie M. Payne b. 14 Dec 1873, m. Christopher Columbus "Tobe"
Rust. Jennie died 2 Aug 1942.

children

85. i Earnest Rust b. 29 Feb 1896.

86. ii Annie Bell Rust.

iii Marjorie Rust m. Alf Scott.

87. iv Howard Rust.

33. Mary Conn Payne b. 2 Apr 1880, m. Albert Mayes. Mary died 28 Mar
1971.

children

88. i Roy Mayes b. 11 Aug 1901.

89. ii Blantford Mayes b. 16 Feb 1903.

90. iii Oscar Mayes b. 16 Feb 1906.

iv Grace Mayes b. 18 Aug 1910, m. Robert "Bob" Ferrell.
Grace died 9 Jan 1981.

v Albert Mayes, Jr. b. 28 Sep 1912, d. 17 Nov 1936.

vi Cleo Mayes b. 9 Oct 1915, m. 26 Dec 1973, William E.
Wyatt. Cleo died 28 Jul 197 6.

91. vii Thelma Louise Mayes b. 7 Jan 1919.

34. Etta Payne b. 11 Jan 1886, m. Harvey Aylor, d. 1967. Etta died 28

Feb 1956.

children

92. i Emmett Aylor.

93. ii Lois Aylor b. 12 Dec 1910.

iii James Earl "Nook" Aylor m. Irene .

35. Isadel "Icie" Payne b. 1 Jun 1896, m. Charlie L. Jacobs. Isadel

died 29 Jan 1954.

children

-7-



Payne Kith & Kin

\ 94. i Charles Conn Jacobs b. 9 Nov 1920.

95. ii Laura Carol Jacobs b. 24 Aug 1922.

96. iii Ola Jean Jacobs b. 26 Mar 1925.

97. iv Maxine Jacobs b. 21 Oct 1927.

98. v Billie Ruth Jacobs b. 4 May 1929.

36. Gracie Payne b. 1898, m. 28 Jan 1922, Fredric A. Parks. Gracie

died 21 Oct 1961.

children

i Robert Payne Parks b. 27 Mar 1922, d. 21 Feb 1986.

ii Toramie Mae Parks b. Jun 1924, m. Paul Dugger.

99. iii Paul Keith Parks b. 1 Oct 1927.

100. iv Fred Basil Parks b. 19 May 1929.

v George Allen Parks d. 6 mos..

37. Bessie Lee Payne b. 28 May 1889, m. 12 Mar 1916, Wm. Bowlin.

Bessie died 13 Jan 1974.

children

101. i Lena Kate Bowlin b. 1917.

38. Henry Grady C. Payne b. Nov 1897, m. (1) Norah Parson, m. (2)

Margaret Padgett, m. (3) Bulah Mae McEaddy. Henry died 1958.

children

i Jimmy Payne,

ii David Payne.

f^ iii Larry Payne.
iv Henry Grady Payne, Jr..

v Ed Payne.

vi George Hardy Payne,

vii Ronnie McEaddy Payne.

39. Jerome Franklin Payne m. (1) Lemma Nunley, m. (2) Ada Scruggs

Tate.

children

102. i J. L. Payne b. 1920.

103. ii Amelia Payne b. 1923.

iii Betty Jean Payne b. 1932.

104. iv Bobby Payne b. 1944.

40. Willie Wilson Payne b. 21 Decl897, m. (1) Thursa Hamby Meeks, b. 5

Aug 1890, d. 3 Feb 1964, m. (2) Lizzie Knight. Willie died 18 Nov

1977.

children

105. i Goldie E. Payne b. 7 Sep 1918.

106. ii Willie Mae Payne b. 21 Jun 1920.

107. iii Mary Florence Payne b. 20 Feb 1923.

108. iv Johnny Payne b. 25 Oct 1927.

41. Stella Mae Payne m. Arthur Lee "Yock" Oliver.

children

^v i Althie Mae Oliver b. c. 1918, d. young.

f . ii George Oliver d. young.
109. iii Myrtle Angeline "Nig" Oliver b. 21 Oct 1929.



Payne Kith & Kin

C iv stillborn child.

42. Fred Elson Payne m. Carlee Gipson.

children

110. i Laura Marie Payne b. 23 Dec 1922.

111. ii Ernest Charles Payne b. 18 May 1926.

43. Gladys Angeline Payne m. Clarence Meeks.

children

i unnamed d. infant.

44. Upton Bell "Buddie" Payne b. 8 Jul 1908, m. Lucy Sarah Mae Green,

b. 7 Feb 1908. Upton died 17 Sep 1971.

children

112. i Charles William Payne b. 19 Jan 1925.

113. ii Hershell James Payne b. 4 Jul 1927.

114. iii Jeweldene Payne b. 1 Sep 1934.

iv Rachel Kathlene Payne b. 16 Jul 1939, m. 22 Aug 1958,

Charles Benny Burnett.

115. v James Kenneth Payne b. 10 Nov 1941.

116. vi Carl Baily Payne b. 25 Aug 1943.

45. Mary Elsie Payne b. 26 Jul 1918, m. Sep 1944, Joseph Elbert Layne,

b. 13 Apr 1914, d. 4 Oct 1980. Mary died 8 Oct 1981.

children

(^ 117. i Linda Janelle Layne b. 6 Jan 1947.

46. Ethel Mae Payne b. 29 Nov 1889, m. 18 May 1909, Simon Phillips.

Ethel died 17 May 1973, Oklahoma.

children

i Mary Alice Phillips,

ii Louise Phillips,

iii Ruby Lee Phillips,

iv Versie Ann Phillips.

v Tressie Mae Phillips,

vi Opal Christine Phillips,

vii Billie Frances Phillips,

viii Virgil Matthew Phillips.

47. Willie Herbert Payne m. Emmer .

children

i Rachel Payne,

ii Herbert Allen Payne,

iii Olivia Payne.

48. Thomas Ray Payne m. Enna Childress. Thomas died 1947.

children

i Olena Payne,

ii Lloyd Payne,

iii James Payne.

^p^ iv Howard Payne.

™ v Marie Payne.
vi Kenneth Payne.

-9-



Payne Kith & Kin

vii Faye Payne,

viii Jeanette Payne,

49. Robert Leona Payne b. 28 Nov 1883, m. 6 Nov 1908, Wm. Booker

Blackburn. Robert died 15 May 1910.

children

i Sammy Blackburn.

50. Pete Weldon Payne m. Buelah Skinner.

children

i Pete Weldon Payne.

51. Mable Mamie Payne b. 12 Aug 1899, m. (1) Dec 1917, James Floyd

Allen, m. (2) Pete Cone.

children

i Irene Allen,

ii Jessie James Allen,

iii Ray Allen,

iv Audia Mae Cone.

52. Minnie Eldora "Dora11 Payne b. 28 Oct 1894, m. Alison Smallwood, b.

9 Jun 1890.

children

i Marvin Lester Smallwood.

ii Venus Smallwood.

iii Viola Lee Smallwood.

iv Vester Sybil Smallwood.

v Mary Lou Smallwood.

vi Arvil Smallwood.

vii Oscar Jerome Smallwood.

viii James Monroe Smallwood.

53. Bulah Bell Payne b. 23 Aug 1877, m. Walter Haynes, b. 1875, d.

1915. Bulah died 6 Dec 1968.

children

i Theona Haynes b. 10 Mar 1901, m. Clarence E. Kilgore, b.

23 May 1895, d. Jun 1980. Theona died 28 Oct 1986.

118. ii Mary Haynes b. 3 Apr 1908.

iii James Haynes m. Lilly Havron.

54. Margaret Frantice Payne b. 21 Jun 1880, m. Horton Southerland.

children

i Jack Southerland b. Feb 1910.

55. Blanche Haggard Payne b. 2 Jan 1890, m. Cam Henley, b. 3 Dec 1884,

d. 1 Dec 1930. Blanche died Mar 1986.

children

i Samuel Kenneth Henley m. Kathryn Hall.

ii Charles Edwin Henley m. Kathryn .

iii Hubert Earl Henley m. Martha Cannon,

iv James Milburn Henley.

v Elanor Joyce Henley m. Jack Hubbard.

vi Robert Wayne Henley m. Novella Hargis.

-10-



Payne Kith & Kin

f vii Dorothy Jean Henley m. Ray Lester Nation.

Ninth Generation

56. Mary Bell Rogers m. Roy Kilgore.

children

119. i Elihu Kilgore.

120. ii Ralph Kilgore.

121. iii L.M. "Larry" Kilgore.

iv Flora Lee Kilgore m. Harry Hymes.

122. v Benton Kilgore.

57. Alfred Alexander Rogers m. Lois Cox.

children

123. i Francis Uldean Rogers.

124. ii Melba Ruth Rogers.

125. iii Boyd Edwin Rogers.

126. iv Jiramy Ray Rogers.

127. v Phillip Dalton Rogers.

128. vi Nellie Theona Rogers.

129. vii Rita Fay Rogers.

58. Henry Huston Rodgers b. 31 Mar 1918, m. Ida Oliver, b. 19 Jul

1917.

children

f** 130. i Jewel Rogers b. 1 Feb 1940.
ii Clifford Rogers b. 3 Mar 1942, m. Candy Shane.

131. iii George Houston Rogers b. 12 Oct 1947.

59. Joe Harley Rogers b. 20 Nov 1913, m. 24 Dec 1947, Ruby Reed, b. 26

Mar 1929.

children

i Calvin Rogers b. 28 Jan 1949.

132. ii Bobby Rogers b. 21 Dec 1950.

iii Ricky Rogers b. 24 Oct 1956.

133. iv Wanda Rogers b. 6 Nov 1958.

v Mark Rogers,

vi Mae Rogers b. 10 May 1965.

60. Novella Rogers b. 10 Sep 1925, m. (1) Lee Upton Dickerson, b. 23

Dec 1914, d. 24 Jun 1957, in. (2) Ted Woodlee.

children

134. i Edward Dickerson b. 16 Oct 1951.

ii Libby Woodlee b. 13 Jul 1959, m. 23 Sep 1983, Sheldon

Fjield.

135. iii Regina Woodlee b. 26 Jan 1962.

61. Minerva Rogers m. (1) Doug Tatura, ra. (2) unknown, m. (3) Will

Rogers.

children

/^mK 136. i Joyce Tatum.

f ii David Lee Rogers b. stillborn.

-11-



Payne Kith & Kin

f 62. Edward Roger Payne, Jr. b. 22 Nov 1923, Schulter, OK, m. 6 Feb
1942, Pauline Keeton, b. 18 Jan 1927, Cove, Ark.

children

i Charles Edward Payne b. 31 Mar 1943, Indio, CA, d. 31 Mar

1943.

ii Carol Sue Payne b. 14 Jul 1946, Indio, CA, m. 28 Feb 1962,

Carl Long.

iii Patricia Jean Payne b. 29 Dec 1949, m. James Leist.

iv Sharon Marie Payne b. 25 Jun 1962, Escondido, CA, m. 1982,

Brian Walker.

63. Henry Roberts b. 29 Sep 1892, m. Oda James.

children

137. i James Roberts b. 3 May 1919.

138. ii Dillard Roberts.

139. iii Agnes Aylene Roberts b. 2 6 May 1922.

140. iv Kathlene Roberts.

141. v Mary Lou Roberts.

142. vi Joyce Roberts.

vii Maralee Roberts m. Robert Lee Caldwell.

143. viii Nancy Roberts.

64. Rosie Roberts b. 3 Jan 1885, m. Jim Magouirk. Rosie died 20 Jan

1941.

children

f^ 144. i Ambrose Magouirk.
ii Beatrice Magouirk m. Gene Conry. Beatrice died 7 Jul

1990.

iii Clercy Magouirk b. Dec 1908, m. Noah White,

iv Denny Magouirk b. 1910, m. Masel Weaver,

v Ellis Magouirk b. 1913, m. Esther Bone. Ellis died 8 Jan

1982.

vi France Magouirk m. Lena Dykes.

145. vii Gussie Magouirk.

viii Hazel Magouirk.

ix Ira Magouirk.

x James Magouirk.

xi Kennethia Magouirk m. Charles Boggs.

65. Francis Roberts m. Maggie Fults. Francis died 28 Apr 1961.

children

146. i Leonard Roberts.

ii Nancy Elizabeth Roberts.

147. iii Edna Roberts.

iv Catherine Roberts.

v Louie Roberts.

66. Susie "Sude" Roberts b. 10 Apr 1889, m. Ralph "Dick" Rogers.

Susie died 16 Dec 1964.

children

^m^ 148. i Mary Bell Rogers.

v 149. ii Alfred Alexander Rogers.

150. iii Henry Huston Rodgers b. 31 Mar 1918.

-12-



Payne Kith & Kin

151. iv Joe Harley Rogers b. 20 Nov 1913.

152. v Novella Rogers b. 10 Sep 1925.

153. vi Minerva Rogers.

67. Charlie Roberts b. 25 Mar 1901, m. Gladys Woodlee. Charlie died

28 Jul 1980.

children

154. i Billy Hagan Roberts b. 14 May 1941.

155. ii Benton Roberts b. 24 Jun 1927.

156. iii Marshal Roberts.

157. iv Paddy Roberts.

158. v Daphene Roberts.

159. vi James Roberts.

160. vii Rosalee Roberts,

viii Lewis Earl Roberts.

68. Arsenath Roberts b. 1905, m. Herbert Eckles.

children

161. i Rona Lee Eckles.

ii Bernard Eckles d. young,

iii Charlene Eckles.

69. Elmo Roberts b. 1908, m. (1) Alice Rhea, m. (2) Joyce Northcut.

children

i Ray Roberts m. Fishback.

ii Randall Roberts m. Dishroom.

iii Wanda Jean Roberts d. young,

iv Linda Fay Roberts.

v Eldon Lee Roberts b. stillborn.

70. Martin Etter b. 3 Jul 1897, m. Myrtle Brogan, b. 23 Jun 1903.

Martin died 28 Aug 1975.

children

162. i Myrtle Rachel Etter b. 22 Oct 1922.

163. ii Edwin J. "Buddy" Etter b. 20 Oct 1924.

164. iii Mary Lee Etter b. 18 Oct 1926.

iv Patsy Joann Etter b. 28 Feb 1929, m. Elmer Phillips,

v Estella Joyce Etter b. 14 Jun 1931, m. Roy Rowe.

71. Novella Etter b. 7 Oct 1902, m. (1)

, m. (2) Hembry Tate.

children

i Powell Tate.

ii Billy Tate.

iii Robert Glenn Tate.

iv Betty Tate.

72. Gertrude Etter b. 5 Mar 1905, m. George Thompson.

children

165. i Bobby Thompson.

166. ii Jimmy Dale Thompson.

167. iii Mary Ann Thompson.

168. iv Linda Sue Thompson.

-13-



Payne Kith & Kin

73. Mary Louise Etter b. 1915, m. Burley Graham. Mary died 21 Jun

1954.

children

i Donnie Graham.

74. Robert Edward Payne b. 3 Jul 1911, m. 20 Oct 1950, Betty Jo

McBride, b. 8 Jan 1930. Robert died 16 Dec 1981.

children

169. i Billie Aileen Payne b. 30 Nov 1951.

75. Willie David Payne b. 2 Jul 1914, m. 30 Apr 1938, Mamie Elizabeth

"Lib11 Jackson, b. 6 Apr 1917. Willie died 29 Dec 1990.

children

170. i John "Johnny" David Payne b. 2 Mar 1942.

171. ii Jacky Brent Payne b. 10 Nov 1947.

172. iii Rickey Kent Payne b. 8 Jun 1957.

76. Anna Bell Payne b. 22 Apr 1918, m. 19 May 1946, Leonard Owen Bean,

b. 21 Jun 1919, d. 20 Feb 1983.

children

173. i Eva Sue Bean b. 23 May 1947.

174. ii Danny Lee Bean b. 7 Oct 1949.

iii David Harold Bean b. 22 May 1951, m. Arlene Partin Henley.

175. iv Joe Lloyd Bean b. 30 May 1952.

77. Zora Edith Payne b. 22 Sep 1922, m. 30 Jun 1953, Gordon Bernard

Harles, b. 29 Jun 1922, d. 4 May 1977.

children

176. i Roxann Rennea Harles b. 6 Feb 1957.

78. Carl Benton Payne b. 28 Sep 1928, m. 24 Feb 1959, Bobbie Jo

Warren, b. 20 Oct 1938.

children

i Tammy Ruth Payne b. 26 Apr 1968.

79. Patsy Virginia Payne b. 3 Oct 1934, m. 31 Jul 1953, Charles "Kayo"

Woodall.

children

177. i Charles Edward Woodall b. 18 Oct 1955.

ii Bobby Lynn Woodall b. 16 Oct 1957, m. Candace Lee Payne.

80. Raymond E. Payne b. 15 Apr 1905, m. Lilly Burnside. Raymond died

10 Jun 1975.

children

178. i Joann Payne.

81. Willie Rupert Payne b. 3 Aug 1908, m. Frances Pitts.

children

i Billy Payne.

82. Vergie Mae Payne b. 24 Mar 1911, m. Thomas Michael Gallagher, b.

1908, d. 11 Nov 1978.

-14-



Payne Kith & Kin

{ children

179. i Tommie Mae Gallagher b. 18 Jun 1932.

ii Wendel Gallagher b. 29 Jan 1938.

180. iii Jean Ann Gallagher b. 22 Mar 1944.

83. Benjamin Franklin Payne b. 7 Feb 1914, m. Lenora Burnett.

Benjamin died Jun 1989.

children

181. i Neil Franklin Payne b. 31 Mar 1947.

84. Fayna Bell Payne b. 29 Dec 1919, m. John E. Curtis.

children

182. i Linda Curtiss b. Jun 1947.

183. ii Janet Curtis b. 12 Mar 1958.

184. iii Sandra Fay Curtis b. 20 Jan 1956.

85. Earnest Rust b. 29 Feb 1896, m. Allice Campbell, b. 30 Jun 1892,

d. 5 May 1964. Earnest died 4 Aug 1954.

children

185. i Louie Rust b. 28 Apr 1913.

186. ii Lillie Bell Rust b. 1917.

187. iii Frankie Rust.

188. iv A. G. Rust.

v Conny Mack Rust ra. McCarver.

f* 86. Annie Bell Rust m. Thomas Fults.

children

i Lorene Fults m. (1) Jim Green, m. (2) Cecil Brown.

189. ii Willie Carl Fults.

190. iii Jeff Fults.

iv Leonard Fults.

v Hugh Fults m. Verna .

vi Ray Fults.

vii Robert Fults m. Martha .

viii James Fults.

ix Herbie Fults.

87. Howard Rust m. Lucile Church.

children

191. i Henry Buford Rust.

192. ii Howard Dennis Rust.

88. Roy Mayes b. 11 Aug 1901, ra. Veola Patrick, b. 4 Apr 1910, d. 21

Mar 1982. Roy died 31 Mar 197_.

children

193. i Roy Winston "Wince" Mayes.

194. ii Wayne Mayes.

195. iii Mary Ruth Mayes.

196. iv Byron D. Mayes.

197. v Glenn Mayes.

fim^ 198. vi Fritz Mayes.

89. Blantford Mayes b. 16 Feb 1903, m. Dorothy Lee Meeks, b. 7 Aug

-15-



Payne Kith & Kin

/$PK

/pfP^^

1913.

199.

200.

201.

202.

203.

204.

children

i Althea Jean Mayes b. 7 Jul 1934.

ii Edwina Jewell Mayes b. 29 May 1936,

iii Opal Louise Mayes b. 22 Junl937.

iv Kenneth Lowell Mayes b. 1 Dec 1940

v Peggy Lou Mayes b. 5 Feb 1945.

vi Gary Wendall Mayes b. 13 May 1946.

vii Sherry Faye Mayes b. 28 Jun 1950.

90. Oscar Mayes b. 16 Feb 1906, m. Abadene Meadows. Oscar died Dec

1971.

205.

children

i Evelyn Mayes.

91. Thelma Louise Mayes b. 7 Jan 1919, m. Joe Oliver.

children

i Michael Clinton Oliver b. 24 Jan 1957, m. 17 Dec 1983,

Susie Norris.

92. Emmett Aylor m. Tressie McFarland.

children

i Kathryn Aylor m. Paul Crick, Jr..

ii Joann Aylor m. McCord.

206. iii Peggy Aylor.

93. Lois Aylor b. 12 Dec 1910, m. Boyd Charles.

children

207. i James Boyd Charles b. 1 Jun 1931.

208. ii Kenneth Neal Charles b. 30 Nov 1936.

94. Charles Conn Jacobs b. 9 Nov 1920, m. (1) Alene Vance, m. (2)

Edwina Clark. Charles died 8 Mar 1983.

children

209. i Ricky B. Jacobs.

95. Laura Carol Jacobs b. 24 Aug 1922, m. John Ashburn. Laura died 5

May 1984.

children

210. i Lynn Ashburn.

96. Ola Jean Jacobs b. 26 Mar 1925, m. Jamie Winton.

children

211. i James L. Winton.

97. Maxine Jacobs b. 21 Oct 1927, m. Odie Rose, d. Mar 1991.

children

i Donnie Howard Rose.

212. ii Roger Rose.

213. iii Karen D. Rose.

98. Billie Ruth Jacobs b. 4 May 1929, m. (1) Finley Roberts, b. 29 Jan

1925, d. 29 Jul 1972, m. (2) Fred E. Wages.

-16-



Payne Kith & Kin

f" children
214. i Sharon Elaine Roberts.

ii Michael Earl Wages.

iii Larry Dale Wages m. Emily Wilson.

215. iv Jeffrey C. Wages.

v Lori K. Wages.

99. Paul Keith Parks b. 1 Oct 1927, m. Willie Mae Nunley, b. 28 Nov

1928, d. 1991.

children

216. i Janice Mae Parks b. 17 Nov 1954.

100. Fred Basil Parks b. 19 May 1929, m. Billie Faye London, b. 18 Feb

1931.

children

i Terry Lee Parks b. 3 Oct 1951.

ii Peggy Parks b. 15 Apr 1954.

iii Danny Parks b. 8 Sep 1959.

iv Robin Parks b. 14 Feb 1966.

101. Lena Kate Bowlin b. 1917, m. Benjamin Franklin Wilson, Jr., b.

1909.

children

217. i George Frank Wilson b. 26 Decl946.

218. ii Boyce Lyndon Wilson b. 21 Dec 1954.

102. J. L. Payne b. 1920, m. Jean Stockwell.

children

219. i Chester L. Payne b. 28 Aug 1944.

220. ii Peggy Payne b. 5 Oct 1940.

221. iii Larry D. Payne b. 22 Apr 1949.

103. Amelia Payne b. 1923, m. 1942, Paul Magouirk, b. 20 Sep 1925.

children

222. i Don Magouirk b. Jul 1945.

223. ii Brenda Magouirk b. Nov 1943.

iii Sheila Magouirk b. Feb 1949.

224. iv Paula Magouirk b. 4 Dec 1960.

104. Bobby Payne b. 1944, m. 7 Nov 1965, Betty Jean Fults, b. 3 Jun

1947.

children

i Ginger Lee Payne b. 31 Oct 19 66.

ii Bobby Lee Payne b. 11 Jun 1970.

iii Dana Lee Payne b. 12 Dec 1975.

105. Goldie E. Payne b. 7 Sep 1918, m. Claude Johnson.

children

i James Lee Johnson b. 1 Jul 1937, m. 16 Mar 1956, Alva

Louise Barnes, b. 27 Oct 1936.

225. ii Janie Marie Johnson b. 1 Jul 1939.

r 226. iii Willie Ruth Johnson b. 28 Jan 1935.

227. iv Brenda Joyce Johnson b. 4 Feb 1950.

-17-



Payne Kith & Kin

( 228. v Joseph M. Johnson b. 14 Feb 1943.
229. vi Katie May Johnson b. 6 Jan 1955.

230. vii Mark Anthony Johnson b. 15 Mar 1957.

231. viii Jerold Johnson b. 16 Jul 1958.

232. ix Arthur Lewis Johnson b. 27 Jan 1946.

x Clenton Johnson b. 25 Dec 1947, m. Darline Judge.

106. Willie Mae Payne b. 21 Jun 1920, m. 20 Nov 1921, George Stanley

Northcutt, b. 7 Oct 1919.

children

233. i George Benson Northcutt b. 21 Sep 1939.

234. ii William Earl Northcutt b. 26 Feb 1943.

235. iii Freddie Michael Northcutt b. 13 Apr 1952.

107. Mary Florence Payne b. 20 Feb 1923, m. Earnest Trussell.

children

236. i Clifford Trussell.

237. ii George Wendell Trussell b. 27 Feb 1944.

238. iii Ronnie Trussell b. 13 Mar 1950.

108. Johnny Payne b. 25 Oct 1927, m. Billie .

children

i Sandra Payne m. Parrish.

ii Ted Payne,

iii Gary Payne.

109. Myrtle Angeline "Nig" Oliver b. 21 Oct 1929, m. (1) Mar 1952,

Luther Eugene Morris, b. 1905, d. 1966, m. (2) 26 Sep 1967, Lawrence

Jordan. Myrtle died 12 Jul 1979.

children

239. i Barbara Jean Morris b. 15 Apr 1953.

240. ii Linda Kay Morris b. 10 Jul 1954.

iii Anthony Jordan b. 28 Jan 1969.

iv Mary Ann Jordan b. 15 Nov 1971.

110. Laura Marie Payne b. 23 Dec 1922, m. 27 Apr 1946, J. V. Gann, b.

26 Jul 1928.

children

i Freddie Lee Gann b. 27 Feb 1947, m. 17 Jul 1970, Candice

Miter.

ii James David Gann b. 18 Jun 1951, m. 9 Sep 1970, Betsy Jo

Hamilton.

111. Ernest Charles Payne b. 18 May 1926, m. 11 Jun 1954, Helen

Lucille Hill, b. 4 Aug 1929.

children

i William Dale Payne b. 6 Jun 1947, m. 25 Nov 1966, Sharon

Lee Henderson.

ii Sherry Darlene Payne b. 8 Nov 1949.

iii Ernest Charles Payne b. 27 Aug 1951, m. 28 Dec 1971,

^ Judith Lynne Monroe.

1 iv Jeanne Marie Payne b. 23 Oct 1952, m. 26 Jan 1973, David
Paul Neal.

-18-



Payne Kith & Kin

112. Charles William Payne b. 19 Jan 1925, m. Mary Frances Barrels.

children

241. i Judy Payne.

242. ii Susie Payne.

243. iii Rita Payne.

113. Hershell James Payne b. 4 Jul 1927, m. (1) Clara Louise Watts, m.

(2) Stella Roberts.

children

244. i Bobby Payne b. adopted.

114. Jeweldene Payne b. 1 Sep 1934, m. 13 Jan 1953, Gyndle Earl Wells,

b. 26 Aug 1929.

children

i Rocky Earl Wells b. 10 Oct 1953.

ii Jeffrey Wayne Wells b. 5 Apr 1956.

115. James Kenneth Payne b. 10 Nov 1941, m. 27 Dec 1958, Peggy Grooms,

b. 9 May 1942.

children

i James Barry Payne b. 4 Jul 19 62, m. Greta Karen Carrick.

ii Charles Russell Payne b. 25 Sep 1965.

116. Carl Baily Payne b. 25 Aug 1943, m. (1) Janice Layne, m. (2)

Juanita Sue Payne, m. (3) Terry Kendall.

children

i Carly Wayne Payne,

ii Jason Payne,

iii Jared Payne,

iv Shannon Payne.

v Tasha Payne.

117. Linda Janelle Layne b. 6 Jan 1947, m. 5 Nov 1971, Thomas Eugene

Coats, Jr., b. 22 Oct 1945.

children

i Mary Megan Coats b. 7 Jun 1975.

118. Mary Haynes b. 3 Apr 1908, m. Louis Shaffer. Mary died 30 Oct

1972.

children

i Jack Shaffer d. 1982.

Tenth Generation

119. Elihu Kilgore m. Will Anna .

children

i Larry Kilgore.

ii Joyce Kilgore.

120. Ralph Kilgore m. Elvira Walker.

children

i Larry Kilgore.



Payne Kith & Kin

ii Mary Kilgore.

121. L.M. "Larry" Kilgore m. Zelma .

children

i Kelly Kilgore.

122. Benton Kilgore m. Mary Ann .

children

i Joe Kilgore.

123. Francis Uldean Rogers m. Glen Nelson Winton.

children

245. i Ronald Dale Winton b. Nov 1955.

246. ii Roger Nelson Winton b. May 1953.

247. iii Glenda Frances Winton b. Apr 1954.

iv Linda Michelle Winton b. Dec 1966, m. Joe Jones.

248. v Randall K. Winton b. Nov 1956.

124. Melba Ruth Rogers m. Henry B. Meeks.

children

i Michael Meeks.

ii Billy Meeks.

iii Mickey Meeks.

125. Boyd Edwin Rogers m. Beatrice Rhea.

children

249. i William Kent Rogers b. 6 Jun 1962.

ii Cynthia Kay Rogers b. 12 Jun 1965.

126. Jimmy Ray Rogers m. Connie Jean Meeks.

children

250. i Christopher "Chris" Rogers b. 15 Nov 1966.

251. ii Gina Fay Rogers.

iii Coy Rogers.

127. Phillip Dalton Rogers m. Linda Bradford.

children

i Melissa Denise Rogers b. 31 Mar 1969.

128. Nellie Theona Rogers m. (1) Jim Bob Wilson, m. (2) Billy Buckner,

children

i Terry Wilson,

ii Billy Trent Buckner.

129. Rita Fay Rogers m. (1) Monty Finney, m. (2) Larry Northcutt.

children

i Mark Finney.

ii Travis Finney.

130. Jewel Rogers b. 1 Feb 1940, m. (1) Brent Sartain, b. 1 Feb 1940,

m. (2) Chester Searle.

children

252. i Marissa Sartain b. 22 Dec 1960.

-20-



Payne Kith & Kin

131. George Houston Rogers b. 12 Oct 1947, m. Faye Morris.

children

i Kristy Lynn Rogers b. 29 Oct 1974. /n*Mike renn

ii Jason Rogers.

iii Jonothon Rogers.

132. Bobby Rogers b. 21 Dec 1950, m. 5 Dec 1970, Janice Morris.

children

i Melanie Rogers,

ii Stephanie Rogers.

133. Wanda Rogers b. 6 Nov 1958, m. 20 Jun 1980, Mike Gallagher.

children

i Heather Elaine Gallagher,

ii Michael Derrick Gallagher,

iii Holly Marie Gallagher.

134. Edward Dickerson b. 16 Oct 1951, m. Sheila Nunley.

children

i Angela Dickerson b. 22 Feb 1975.

135. Regina Woodlee b. 26 Jan 1962, m. Toby Lacewell.

children

i Ranee Price,

ii Jesselyn Kay Lacewell.

iii Shelby Leann Lacewell.

136. Joyce Tatum m. (1) Bob Cook, m. (2) Charles Thigpen.

children

i Perry Cook,

ii Suzanne Cook m. Steve .

253. iii Lauren Thigpen.

137. James Roberts b. 3 May 1919, m. Mabel Jane Coffelt, b. 30 Mar

1918.

children

254. i Martha Jane Roberts b. 4 Jun 1939.

255. ii Harold Linten Roberts b. 21 May 1941.

256. iii Mary Elizabeth Roberts b. 8 Aug 1942.

iv Judy Evelyn Roberts m. James Floyd Williams.

257. v Daniel Lee Roberts.

258. vi Glen Allen Roberts b. 20 Jul 1946.

259. vii Waymon Earl Roberts.

138. Dillard Roberts m. Mary Harp, d. 1991.

children

i Carl Roberts.

ii Henry "Hank" Roberts,

iii Paul Roberts,

iv Ronald Roberts.

139. Agnes Aylene Roberts b. 2 6 May 1922, m. John Ervin Coffelt.

-21-



Payne Kith & Kin

children

260. i John Henry Coffelt b. 6 Apr 1941.

261. ii Rebecca Louise Coffelt b. 26 Apr 1942.

262. iii James Tommy Coffelt.

iv Betty Marie Coffelt b. 16 Jul 1945, d. 16 Jul 1954.

263. v Anetta Coffelt b. 27 Aug 1947.

264. vi Billy Eugene Coffelt b. 17 Oct 1949.

140. Kathlene Roberts m. (1) Johnie Wesley Jones, m. (2) Thomas

Mitchell Parsons.

children

265. i Johnie Wesley Jones, Jr..

141. Mary Lou Roberts m. Arthur Creighton.

children

266. i Roscella Creighton.

ii Michael Creighton.

267. iii Rosalyn Creighton.

iv Myra Kay Creighton.

142. Joyce Roberts m. Clayton Hargis.

children

268. i Douglas Hargis.

ii Drema Hargis m. Harold Reed,

iii Clayta Hargis m. Danny Layne.

r 269. iv Kathy Hargis.

143. Nancy Roberts m. (1) Woodrow Cleek, m. (2) John Lasser.

children

i Joseph Eugene Cleek.

270. ii Woddy Wynell Cleek.

144. Ambrose Magouirk m. White.

children

i Ambrose Magouirk, Jr..

145. Gussie Magouirk m. Douglas Flynn.

children

271. i Carl Franklin Flynn.

272. ii Ella Rose Flynn.

27 3. iii Rena Ann Flynn.

iv Kimberly Ann Flynn.

v Pamela Rose Flynn.

146. Leonard Roberts m. 20 Oct 1938, Orpha Meeks, b. 24 Apr 1921

children

274. i Anna Joyce Roberts b. 11 Oct 1939.

275. ii Genevive June Roberts.

276. iii Clarence Howard Roberts b. 31 Oct 1943.

147. Edna Roberts m. James Meeks.

children

277. i Edwene Meeks.

-22-



Payne Kith & Kin

278.

279.

280.

281.

n

iii

iv

V

vi

vii

Danny Ray Meeks.

Donnie Meeks.

Billy Merrill Meeks.

Pam Meeks.

Beverly Meeks.

James Wayne Meeks.

148. Mary Bell Rogers m. Roy Kilgore.

children

282. i Elihu Kilgore.

283. ii Ralph Kilgore.

284. iii L.M. "Larry" Kilgore.

iv Flora Lee Kilgore m. Harry Hymes.

285. v Benton Kilgore.

149. Alfred Alexander Rogers m. Lois Cox.

children

286. i Francis Uldean Rogers.

287. ii Melba Ruth Rogers.

288. iii Boyd Edwin Rogers.

289. iv Jimmy Ray Rogers.

290. v Phillip Dalton Rogers.

291. vi Nellie Theona Rogers.

292. vii Rita Fay Rogers.

150. Henry Huston Rodgers b. 31 Mar 1918, m. Ida Oliver, b. 19 Jul

1917.

children

293. i Jewel Rogers b. 1 Feb 1940.

ii Clifford Rogers b. 3 Mar 1942, m. Candy Shane.

294. iii George Houston Rogers b. 12 Oct 1947.

151. Joe Harley Rogers b. 20 Nov 1913, m. 24 Dec 1947, Ruby Reed, b.

26 Mar 1929.

children

i Calvin Rogers b. 28 Jan 1949.

295. ii Bobby Rogers b. 21 Dec 1950.

iii Ricky Rogers b. 24 Oct 1956.

296. iv Wanda Rogers b. 6 Nov 1958.

v Mark Rogers,

vi Mae Rogers b. 10 May 1965.

152. Novella Rogers b. 10 Sep 1925, m. (1) Lee Upton Dickerson, b. 23

Dec 1914, d. 24 Jun 1957, m. (2) Ted Woodlee.

children

297. i Edward Dickerson b. 16 Oct 1951.

ii Libby Woodlee b. 13 Jul 1959, m. 23 Sep 1983, Sheldon

Fjield.

298. iii Regina Woodlee b. 26 Jan 1962.

153. Minerva Rogers ra. (1) Doug Tatum, m. (2) unknown, m. (3) Will

Rogers.

children

-23-



Payne Kith & Kin

299. i Joyce Tatum.

ii David Lee Rogers b. stillborn.

154. Billy Hagan Roberts b. 14 May 1941, m. 9 May 1959, Donna Louise

Meeks, b. 7 Sep 1941.

children

300. i Billie Renee Roberts b. 1 Mar 1967.

301. ii Jeannie Lee Roberts b. 17 Feb 1969.

iii Shane Louis Roberts b. 20 Nov 1970.

155. Benton Roberts b. 24 Jun 1927, m. Betty .

children

i Roy Roberts.

156. Marshal Roberts m. (1) Carol , m. (2) Frieda .

children

i Brad Roberts.

ii Rachel Roberts,

iii Greg Roberts.

157. Paddy Roberts m. Marylou Lawson.

children

i Michael Roberts,

ii Chris Roberts,

iii Patricia Roberts.

158. Daphene Roberts m. Gene Johnson.

children

i Brad Johnson.

159. James Roberts m. Pat Lawson.

children

i Benjamin Roberts.

160. Rosalee Roberts m. Coker.

children

i Lewis Earl Roberts.

161. Rona Lee Eckles m. Gurley.

children

i Dianne Gurley.

ii Mike Gurley.

162. Myrtle Rachel Etter b. 22 Oct 1922, m. Harry Beckler.

children

i Mary Ann Beckler.

ii Carolyn Beckler.

163. Edwin J. "Buddy" Etter b. 20 Oct 1924, m. (1) Marlene Scissom, m,

(2) Ruby Nunley.

children

302. i Debbie Kay Etter b. 1955.

-24-



Payne Kith & Kin

( 164. Mary Lee Etter b. 18 Oct 1926, m. Bill Vaughn.
children

i Donnie Vaughn,

ii Barbara Vaughn.

165. Bobby Thompson m. Carrie Griffith.

children

i Bobby Joe Thompson m. Donna Killian.

166. Jimmy Dale Thompson m. Pamela Ritchie.

children

i Charles Thompson b. adopted,

ii Matthew Thompson.

167. Mary Ann Thompson m. Robert Cataldo.

children

i Ricky Cataldo.

ii Dianne Cataldo.

iii Janet Cataldo.

iv Larry Cataldo.

168. Linda Sue Thompson m. Steve Butler.

children

i Kelley Butler,

ii Roger Butler.

r iii Christopher Butler.

169. Billie Aileen Payne b. 30 Nov 1951, m. 4 Jun 1972, Robert Paul

Hill.

children

i Nathan Edward Hill b. 30 Sep 1977.

ii Eric Chesley Hill b. 4 Jan 1980.

170. John "Johnny" David Payne b. 2 Mar 1942, m. 20 Feb 1965, Maxine

Wagner.

children

i John Darren Payne b. 24 Nov 1965.

171. Jacky Brent Payne b. 10 Nov 1947, m. 26 Aug 1966, Linda Kay

Goodman, b. 2 Feb 1947.

children

i Todd Allan Payne b. 17 May 1969.

ii Tiffany Ann Payne b. 27 Dec 1974.

iii Tara Elizabeth Payne b. 14 Apr 1987.

172. Rickey Kent Payne b. 8 Jun 1957, m. 16 Apr 1975, Ramona Stewart,

children

i Jamie Bell Payne b. 14 Feb 1980.

ii Kellie Lynn Payne b. 20 May 1983.

*** 173. Eva Sue Bean b. 23 May 1947, m. 10 Feb 1973, John O'Neal, b. 7

Aug 1948.

children

-25-



Payne Kith & Kin

/■*
< i John Timothy O'Neal b. 28 Feb 1974.

ii Jeffrey Daniel O'Neal b. 14 Jan 1977.

174. Danny Lee Bean b. 7 Oct 1949, m. 29 Oct 1981, Nadine Louise

Aslinger, b. 15 Jan 1946.

children

i Julie Lynn Bean b. 3 May 1974.

ii Kevin Lee Bean b. 31 Aug 1977.

175. Joe Lloyd Bean b. 30 May 1952, m. 8 Apr 1978, Nancy Elane Davis,

b. 29 Nov 1954.

children

i Jeremy Wayne Bean b. 30 Mar 1979.

ii Jennifer Fay Bean b. 9 Jul 1981.

iii Jason Ray Bean b. 9 Jul 1981.

176. Roxann Rennea Harles b. 6 Feb 1957, m. Jeffrey Eddie.

children

i Matthew Gordon Eddie b. Dec 1988.

177. Charles Edward Woodall b. 18 Oct 1955, m. 28 Jan 1978, Donna Fay

Partin, b. 7 Jun 1956.

children

i Jared Edwin Woodall b. 31 Oct 1979.

ii Justin Edward Woodall b. 12 Dec 1982.

r
178. Joann Payne m. (1) Randy Goolsby, m. (2) Larry •

children

i Vicky Goolsby.

ii Randy Goolsby.

iii Karen Goolsby.

179. Tommie Mae Gallagher b. 18 Jun 1932, m. Joe Cook.

children

i Jerry Cook m. Gloria .

ii Darlene Cook m. Ricky Scott.

180. Jean Ann Gallagher b. 22 Mar 1944, m. Joe Buckner.

children

i Carrie Buckner b. adopted,

ii Jennifer Buckner b. adopted.

181. Neil Franklin Payne b. 31 Mar 1947, m. 29 Jul 1972, Sandra

Pearson, b. #1 Jan 1950.

children

i Ryan Payne b. 23 Oct 1978.

ii Andrew Payne.

182. Linda Curtiss b. Jun 1947, m. (1) David Huddleston, m. (2)

Bostwick Wyman.

^ children

•-. i John Wyman.

ii Tracy Wyman.

-26-



Payne Kith & Kin

183. Janet Curtis b. 12 Mar 1958, m. Mike Langford.

children

i Julie Ann Langford.

ii Holly Rae Langford.

184. Sandra Fay Curtis b. 20 Jan 1956, m. Louis Michael Pincelli

children

i Jennifer Elizabeth Pincelli.

185. Louie Rust b. 28 Apr 1913, m. Ruby Bone, b. 30 Oct 1910.

children

303. i Sally Rust b. 1935.

304. ii James Ricky Rust b. 1948.

186. Lillie Bell Rust b. 1917, m. Pascal Meeks.

children

i Rochelle Meeks.

ii Sherry Meeks.

187. Frankie Rust m. Wade Brewer.

children

i Wade "Chuck" Brewer, Jr..

188. A. G. Rust m. Virginia .

children

i Claudia Rust.

ii Virginia Lee Rust b. 31 Dec 1951.

iii Tony Rust b. 12 Apr 1953.

iv Monica Louise Rust.

189. Willie Carl Fults m. Beatrice Nunley.

children

305. i Tom Fults.

306. ii Judy Fults.

307. iii Pete Fults.

308. iv Kenneth Dale Fults.

v Bruce Fults m. Shirley Tipton Curtis.

190. Jeff Fults m. Jean Scott.

children

i Michael Fults.

ii Sandra Ruth Fults.

191. Henry Buford Rust m. Barbara Brown.

children

309. i Ruth Marie Rust.

310. ii Brenda Kay Rust.

311. iii Howell Bryan Rust.

192. Howard Dennis Rust m. Elizabeth Jane Jones.

children

312. i Cheryl Rust.

-27-



Payne Kith & Kin

ii Chris Rust.

313. iii Robert Kilgore b. adopted.

193. Roy Winston "Wince" Mayes m. (1) Dorothy Hargis, m. (2) Joan

Forman.

children

i Teresa Mayes.

ii LaDora Mayes.

194. Wayne Mayes m. Jean Mason.

children

i Wayne Mayes, Jr..

ii Jeannie Mayes.

iii Randy Mayes.

iv David Mayes.

v Doug Mayes.

195. Mary Ruth Mayes m. James Rogers.

children

i Jimmy Mayes.

ii Ramona Mayes.

iii John Mayes.

19 6. Byron D. Mayes m. Carlene Orange.

children

i Valerie Mayes.

ii Byron D. Mayes, Jr..

197. Glenn Mayes m. Maxine Layne.

children

314. i Lindy Mayes.

ii Cindy Mayes m. Gipson.

iii Glenda Mayes m. Dykes.

iv Alan Mayes.

198. Fritz Mayes m. (1) Julie Mitchell, m. (2) Phyllis Brinkley.

children

i Richard Mayes.

ii Matthew Mayes.

199. Althea Jean Mayes b. 7 Jul 1934, m. (1) Paul Stevenson, m. (2)

Jerry Craighead.

children

315. i Jeff Stevenson.

ii Erik Stevenson b. 18 Apr 1963.

200. Edwina Jewell Mayes b. 29 May 1936, m. Jerome Gayster.

children

i Glori Gayster b. 8 Sep 1967.

201. Opal Louise Mayes b. 22 Junl937, m. Maury Vestal.

children

i Elizabeth Kay Vestal b. 8 Apr 1969.

-28-



Payne Kith & Kin

( ii David Christopher Vestal b. 7 JUn 1970.

202. Kenneth Lowell Mayes b. 1 Dec 1940, m. Linda Gail Rieder.

children

i Mark Mayes b. 8 Nov 19 65.

ii Ken Mayes b. 3 Mar 19 66.

iii Malinda Mayes.

203. Peggy Lou Mayes b. 5 Feb 1945, m. 20 Jul 1963, James Ralph

11 Jimmy" Goodman.

children

i Jennifer Goodman b. 24 Sep 1967, m. Greg Bryant.

204. Sherry Faye Mayes b. 28 Jun 1950, m. (1) Ray Shimmin, m. (2) Bill

Hazen, b. 24 Nov 1935.

children

i Stephanie Shimmin b. 14 Nov 197 6.

ii Brooke Hazen b. 19 Nov 1987.

205. Evelyn Mayes m. unknown.

children

i David,

ii Jimmy.

206. Peggy Aylor m. Richard Partin.

f^ children
i Lionel Partin.

207. James Boyd Charles b. 1 Jun 1931, m. (1) Imogene Weissinger, m.

(2) Shirley Amoury.

children

i Terry Lee Charles.

316. ii Janet Charles.

iii Judy Charles m. John Guile.

208. Kenneth Neal Charles b. 30 Nov 1936, m. Kathy Amoury.

children

317. i Kelly Neil Charles.

ii Kenneth Boyd Charles d. age 13 months,

iii Karen Lynn Charles m. Johnny Heath,

iv Kimberly Lynn Charles.

209. Ricky B. Jacobs m. Emily W. Nicholson.

children

i Bridget Michele Jacobs.

ii William (Bill) Richard Jacobs.

210. Lynn Ashburn m. (1) unknown, m. (2) Joe Brock.

children

i Beth.

^ ii Laura Brock.

^ iii Kimberly Brock.

-29-



Payne Kith & Kin

; 211. James L. Winton m. (1) Sharon Moist, m. (2) Ramona Kemp.

children

i Troy L. Winton.

318. ii Gary L. Winton.

319. iii Rhonda K. Winton.

212. Roger Rose m. Rosemarie Puleo.

children

i "Rooster" Rose,

ii Patricia Rose.

213. Karen D. Rose m. (1) Robert R. Williams, m. (2) John P.

Wickersham.

children

i Christopher R. Williams,

ii Jessica D. Wickersham.

214. Sharon Elaine Roberts m. Mickey Cherry.

children

i John Shane Cherry.

215. Jeffrey C. Wages m. Tammy Adams.

children

i Jessica Wages,

ii Jeffrey S. Wages.

216. Janice Mae Parks b. 17 Nov 1954, m. 12 Aug 1978, Roy Swisher.

children

i Thanh Swisher b. adopted,

ii Benjamin Jacoby Swisher b. adopted,

iii Rachel Brooke Swisher.

217. George Frank Wilson b. 26 Decl946, m. Helen Arledge, b. 20 Aug

1947.

children

i Steven Courtney Wilson b. 26 Nov 1974.

ii Franklin Rhea Wilson b. 27 Dec 1979.

218. Boyce Lyndon Wilson b. 21 Dec 1954, m. (1) Sherry Church, m. (2)

Jan Hannah.

children

i Cassie Wilson b. 1991.

219. Chester L. Payne b. 28 Aug 1944, m. 28 Apr 1965, Joyce Nichols,

b. 24 Apr 1947.

children

i Steven L. Payne b. 28 Oct 1965.

ii John Edward Payne b. 10 Jan 19 69.

220. Peggy Payne b. 5 Oct 1940, m. Earl Jones, b. 29 Jul 1933.

p children

*T. i Rocky Jones b. 16 Jun 1958.
ii Michael Jones b. 15 Aug 1960.

-30-



Payne Kith & Kin

320• iii Kathy Jones b. 18 Aug 1962.

321. iv Robert Jones b. 25 Aug 1966.

221. Larry D. Payne b. 22 Apr 1949, m. Janet Wheatley, b. 2 Aug 1949.

children

322. i Debra b. 2 Nov 1967.

ii Denise b. 6 Jul 1969.

222. Don Magouirk b. Jul 1945, m. Dorris Layne, b. 10 Dec 1947.

children

i Allison Lynn Magouirk b. 31 Jul 1967.

ii Michael Allen Magouirk b. 14 Sep 1968.

iii Donette Magouirk b. 7 Aug 1973.

223. Brenda Magouirk b. Nov 1943, m. Donald Ray Rhodes.

children

i Donald Rhodes.

ii Daphne Rhodes m. Randy Kirby.

iii Jackie Rhodes.

iv Scotty Rhodes.

224. Paula Magouirk b. 4 Dec 1960, m. Ricky Haralin, b. 17 Dec 1958.

children

i Jeremiah Mitchell Haralin b. 25 Feb 1982.

225. Janie Marie Johnson b. 1 Jul 1939, m. 4 Jun 1955, Roy Crouch, b.

28 Feb 1936.

children

i Roy Lee Crouch b. 11 Oct 1956, ra. Kim .

323. ii Virginia Ruth Crouch b. 8 Jun 1958.

iii Mary Kay Crouch b. 27 Aug 1959.

226. Willie Ruth Johnson b. 28 Jan 1935, ra. Blanton Kilgore.

children

i Lois Kilgore b. 15 Mar 1957, ra. 15 Feb 1974, Dennis Poff.

ii Valorie Kilgore.

iii Beatrice Kilgore b. 17 Aug 1951, ra. 3 Jul 1965, Forrest

Wilder.

227. Brenda Joyce Johnson b. 4 Feb 1950, ra. 3 Aug 1965, Harold Moon.

children

324. i Wanda Moon b. 27 Aug 1979.

ii Steven Moon b. 4 Oct 1966, ra. Christina .

iii Billy Moon b. 21 Feb 1963.

228. Joseph M. Johnson b. 14 Feb 1943, m. (1) Susie Jones, ra. (2) Mary

New.

children

i Kiraberly Johnson.

229. Katie May Johnson b. 6 Jan 1955, ra. 8 Dec 1973, Kenneth Judge, b.

1 Dec 1950.

children

-31-



Payne Kith & Kin

1 i Mark Johnson b. 7 Mar 19 68.

ii Goldina Ashley b. 19 Dec 1971.

iii Kenny Judge b. 23 Dec 1973.

230. Mark Anthony Johnson b. 15 Mar 1957, m. Teresa Woods.

children

i Dian Johnson b. 3 Mar 1974.

ii Jaison Johnson,

iii Jeremy Johnson,

iv James Johnson.

231. Jerold Johnson b. 16 Jul 1958, m. Debbie Hauch.

children

i Candies Machelle Johnson b. 3 Jul 1976.

232. Arthur Lewis Johnson b. 27 Jan 1946, m. Frances Holland.

children

i Melissa Johnson b. 31 May 1966.

ii David Lewis Johnson b. 15 Nov 19 68.

iii Tina Johnson b. 22 Sep 1977.

iv Rebecca Johnson b. 10 Decl979.

233. George Benson Northcutt b. 21 Sep 1939, m. Nadine Hampton, b. 22

May 1943.

children

( 325. i Cheryl Darlene Northcutt b. 3 Apr 1961.

326. ii Robby Dewayne Northcutt b. 27 Jul 1965.

234. William Earl Northcutt b. 26 Feb 1943, m. 4 May 1963, Donna Jean

Davidson, b. 10 Jun 1947.

children

327. i Sherry Lynn Northcutt b. 4 Mar 1964.

ii David Earl Northcutt b. 22 May 19 65.

iii Marty La Don Northcutt b. 4 May 19 66.

iv Michael Eugene Northcutt b. 11 Apr 1967, m. Shelly Layne.

v Tammy Renee Northcutt b. 13 Mar 19 69, m. Brian Harshman.

vi Stanley Leon Northcutt b. 1 Apr 1971.

vii Carla Kay Northcutt b. 28 Sep 1972.

viii Darla Faye Northcutt b. 28 Sep 1972.

235. Freddie Michael Northcutt b. 13 Apr 1952, m. (1) Peggy Mazzeo, m.

(2) Darlene Wilson.

children

i Christopher "Chris11 Michael Northcutt b. 18 Jan 1975.

236. Clifford Trussell m. (1) Betty McCullough, m. (2) Delores ,

m. (3) Peggy Hill.

children

i James Clifford Trussell, Jr. b. 8 Jul 1963, m. Deborah

Charlene Counts.

j?^ ii Eugene Trussell m. Loretta .

iii Craig Trussell.

-32-



Payne Kith & Kin

237. George Wendell Trussell b. 27 Feb 1944, m. Wanda Sue Puckett.

children

328. i Connie Trussell.

ii Robert Trussell.

238. Ronnie Trussell b. 13 Mar 1950, m. Linda Farrar.

children

i Johnny Lee Trussell b. 6 Jul 1972.

ii George Ray Trussell.

239. Barbara Jean Morris b. 15 Apr 1953, m. 17 Jul 1970, Kenneth

Morris.

children

i Tony Brian Morris b. 30 Nov 1972.

ii Timothy Wade Morris b. 20 Sep 1971.

240. Linda Kay Morris b. 10 Jul 1954, m. (1) Ronnie Gilliam Pool, b. 2

Feb 1952, m. (2) Craig Wiseman.

children

i James Lance Pool b. 21 Dec 1971, m. Cydney Warren,

ii Heather Dawn Pool b. 6 Jan 1975.

241. Judy Payne m. Bruce Buff.

children

i Heather Buff,

ii Charles Lee "Chuck" Buff.

242. Susie Payne m. Alan Grant.

children

i Kelly Grant,

ii Steven Grant.

243. Rita Payne m. Chuck Boozer.

children

i Mandy Boozer.

244. Bobby Payne b. adopted, m. Nadine .

children

i Bobbie Lee Payne.

Eleventh Generation

245. Ronald Dale Winton b. Nov 1955, m. Mary Harris.

children

i Kelly Winton.

ii Terry Winton.

iii Dale Winton.

246. Roger Nelson Winton b. May 1953, m. (1) Cathy Hendrix, m. (2)

Rhonda McDaniel.

children

i Rachel Winton.

ii Jody Winton.

-33-



Payne Kith & Kin

247. Glenda Frances Winton b. Apr 1954, m. (1) David Grant, m. (2)

Billy Huber.

children

i Hannah Nell Huber.

248. Randall K. Winton b. Nov 1956, m. Hwachen Judy Shen.

children

i Tracy Winton.

ii Glenda Winton.

249. William Kent Rogers b. 6 Jun 19 62, m. Tina Meeks.

children

i Brandy Rogers.

250. Christopher "Chris" Rogers b. 15 Nov 1966, m. Rhonda Graves

Champion.

children

i Chrystal Gail Rogers.

ii Kristy Rogers,

iii Richard Alexander Rogers.

251. Gina Fay Rogers m. Randy Hardy.

children

i Lacy Hardy b. 19 Aug 1991.

252. Marissa Sartain b. 22 Dec 1960, m. Richard Alan Seals.

children

i Richard Alan Seals, Jr. b. 19 Aug 1978.

253. Lauren Thigpen m. unknown.

children

i Blake Thigpen.

254. Martha Jane Roberts b. 4 Jun 1939, m. Lee Doug Ross, b. 26 Feb

1935.

children

329. i Valerie Jane Ross b. 18 Dec 1956.

330. ii Lee Doug Ross, Jr..

255. Harold Linten Roberts b. 21 May 1941, m. Julia Brewer, b. 30 Apr

1942.

children

331. i Karen Lynette Roberts b. 14 Dec 1963.

256. Mary Elizabeth Roberts b. 8 Aug 1942, m. Clayton McCarver, b. 19

Aug 1943.

children

i Felisha Ann McCarver b. 6 Jun 1966.

ii Jason Clayton McCarver b. 23 Jun 1969.

257. Daniel Lee Roberts m. Janie Harrison.

children

-34-



Payne Kith & Kin

332. i Kim Roberts.

333. ii Janella Roberts,

iii Jamie Roberts.

iv Tammy Roberts.

258. Glen Allen Roberts b. 20 Jul 1946, m. Sue Kay White, b. 16 Aug

1950.

children

i Amy Michelle Roberts b. 5 Jun 1975.

ii Jennifer Lynn Roberts b. 29 Apr 1972.

259. Waymon Earl Roberts m. Carol Ruth O'Neal.

children

i April Dianne Roberts.

ii Robert Earl Roberts.

260. John Henry Coffelt b. 6 Apr 1941, m. Dorcas Shadrick.

children

i Johnny Lee Coffelt b. 16 May 1963.

334. ii Janie Coffelt.

261. Rebecca Louise Coffelt b. 26 Apr 1942, m. Billy Carl Guffey, b. 2

Mar 1935.

children

335. i Tany Carlene Guffey.

336. ii Keith Dewayne Guffey.

iii Vanessa Guffey.

262. James Tommy Coffelt m. Carrie Evelyn Whitman.

children

337. i James Allen Coffelt.

338. ii Rosana Marlene Coffelt.

263. Anetta Coffelt b. 27 Aug 1947, m. (1) Larry Nunley, m. (2) Jimmy

Scott.

children

339. i Shannon Rochelle Nunley b. 5 Oct 1966.

340. ii Larry Russell Nunley.

iii Charles Ervin Nunley b. 7 Dec 1972.

264. Billy Eugene Coffelt b. 17 Oct 1949, m. (1) Penny Reuling, m. (2)

Renee Curtis.

children

i Stacey Coffelt b. 11 Aug 1974.

ii Beth Coffelt b. 9 May 1982.

iii Billy Steven Coffelt b. 23 Nov 1983.

265. Johnie Wesley Jones, Jr. m. Vicky Newsome.

children

i Christian Faith Jones,

ii Kohn Ross Jones,

iii Zachary Cole Jones.

-35-



Payne Kith & Kin

266. Roscella Creighton m. Andy Anderson.

children

i Amanda Anderson,

ii Trevor Anderson.

267. Rosalyn Creighton m. Steven Woods.

children

i Rachel Woods.

ii Morgan Woods.

268. Douglas Hargis m. Carolyn King.

children

i Coy Hargis.

269. Kathy Hargis m. Danny McCullough.

children

i Kayla McCullough.

270. Woddy Wynell Cleek m. Henry Walls.

children

i Michael Walls,

ii Celesia Walls,

iii Jeff Walls.

271. Carl Franklin Flynn m. Carma Neell Wideman.

children

i Troy Lynn Flynn.

272. Ella Rose Flynn m. Chester Cleek.

children

341. i Charles Michael Cleek.

ii Wm. Edward Cleek.

342. iii David Cleek.

273. Rena Ann Flynn m. Billy Ray Caldwell.

children

343. i Roxanna Caldwell.

344. ii Kenneth Ray Caldwell.

274. Anna Joyce Roberts b. 11 Oct 1939, m. Junior Jones.

children

i Marsha Jones.

ii Darryl Wayne Jones,

iii Randy Allen Jones d. 3 yrs..

iv Brian David Jones.

v Karen Jones.

vi Mark Jones.

vii Jason Jones.

275. Genevive June Roberts m. (1) Troy Logan, m. (2) Johnny Coleman,

children

345. i Sherry Logan.

ii Susie Coleman in. Dana Blevins.

-36-



Payne Kith & Kin

346. iii Kathy Coleman.

iv Junior P. Coleman m. Lori

276. Clarence Howard Roberts b. 31 Oct 1943, m. Maria "Myra"

children

i Robin James Roberts,

ii Tony Roberts.

277. Edwene Meeks m. David Johnson.

children

i Jeff Johnson,

ii Jarred Johnson. rO

278. Danny Ray Meeks m. (1) Rhonda Mott, m. (2) Debbie Layne,

children

i Jason Meeks.

ii Jeremy Meeks.

iii Jesse Meeks.

279. Donnie Meeks m. unknown.

children

i Charlie Meeks.

ii Cheryl Meeks.

iii Latanya Meeks.

T 280. Beverly Meeks m. Larry Campbell.

children

i Joy Angelique Campbell.

281. James Wayne Meeks m. Ophelia Crisp.

children

i Jamie Meeks.

ii Kim Meeks.

iii Vanessa Meeks.

282. Elihu Kilgore m. Will Anna .

children

i Larry Kilgore.

ii Joyce Kilgore.

283. Ralph Kilgore m. Elvira Walker.

children

i Larry Kilgore.

ii Mary Kilgore.

284. L.M. "Larry" Kilgore m. Zelma .

children

i Kelly Kilgore.

285. Benton Kilgore m. Mary Ann .

^ children

i Joe Kilgore.

-37-



Payne Kith & Kin

286. Francis Uldean Rogers m. Glen Nelson Winton.

children

347. i Ronald Dale Winton b. Nov 1955.

348. ii Roger Nelson Winton b. May 1953.

349. iii Glenda Frances Winton b. Apr 1954.

iv Linda Michelle Winton b. Dec 1966, m. Joe Jones.

350. v Randall K. Winton b. Nov 1956.

287. Melba Ruth Rogers m. Henry B. Meeks.

children

i Michael Meeks.

ii Billy Meeks.

iii Mickey Meeks.

288. Boyd Edwin Rogers m. Beatrice Rhea.

children

351. i William Kent Rogers b. 6 Jun 1962.

ii Cynthia Kay Rogers b. 12 Jun 19 65.

289. Jimmy Ray Rogers m. Connie Jean Meeks.

children

352. i Christopher "Chris" Rogers b. 15 Nov 1966.

353. ii Gina Fay Rogers,

iii Coy Rogers.

290. Phillip Dalton Rogers m. Linda Bradford.

children

i Melissa Denise Rogers b. 31 Mar 1969.

291. Nellie Theona Rogers m. (1) Jim Bob Wilson, m. (2) Billy Buckner,

children

i Terry Wilson,

ii Billy Trent Buckner.

292. Rita Fay Rogers m. (1) Monty Finney, m. (2) Larry Northcutt.

children

i Mark Finney.

ii Travis Finney.

293. Jewel Rogers b. 1 Feb 1940, m. (1) Brent Sartain, b. 1 Feb 1940,

m. (2) Chester Searle.

children

354. i Marissa Sartain b. 22 Dec 1960.

294. George Houston Rogers b. 12 Oct 1947, m. Faye Morris.
children

i Kristy Lynn Rogers b. 29 Oct 1974.

ii Jason Rogers.

iii Jonothon Rogers.

295. Bobby Rogers b. 21 Dec 1950, m. 5 Dec 1970, Janice Morris.

children

i Melanie Rogers.

-38-



Payne Kith & Kin

ii Stephanie Rogers.

296. Wanda Rogers b. 6 Nov 1958, m. 20 Jun 1980, Mike Gallagher.

children

i Heather Elaine Gallagher,

ii Michael Derrick Gallagher,

iii Holly Marie Gallagher.

297. Edward Dickerson b. 16 Oct 1951, m. Sheila Nunley.

children

i Angela Dickerson b. 22 Feb 1975.

298. Regina Woodlee b. 26 Jan 1962, m. Toby Lacewell.

children

i Ranee Price,

ii Jesselyn Kay Lacewell.

iii Shelby Leann Lacewell.

299. Joyce Tatum m. (1) Bob Cook, m. (2) Charles Thigpen.

children

i Perry Cook.

ii Suzanne Cook m. Steve .

355. iii Lauren Thigpen.

300. Billie Renee Roberts b. 1 Mar 1967, m. Wayne Alexander.

f children
i Whitney Alexander.

301. Jeannie Lee Roberts b. 17 Feb 1969, ra. never married, Jay Allen

Graham.

children

i Joshua Allen Logan Graham.

302. Debbie Kay Etter b. 1955, m. Larry Layne.

children

i Tamatha Layne.

ii Chad Layne.

303. Sally Rust b. 1935, m. Neil C. Knox, b. 1935.

children

i Neil C. Knox, Jr..

ii Allen Rust Knox.

304. James Ricky Rust b. 1948, m. Rose Brown.

children

i James Richard Rust,

ii Allice Dawn Rust.

305. Tom Fults m. Judy Ann Fults.

children

f^ 356. i Deborah Fults.

ii Deanna Fults.

-39-



Payne Kith & Kin

306. Judy Fults m. Bobby Gene Turner.

children

357. i Bobby Daryl Turner.

358. ii Beverly Turner.

307. Pete Fults m. (1) Betty Green, m. (2) Lavern .

children

i Rhonda Fults.

308. Kenneth Dale Fults m. (1) Glenda Whitman, m. (2) Patricia Stuart.

children

i Maria Fults m. Clint Tate.

ii Michael Fults.

309. Ruth Marie Rust m. Donnie Parsley.

children

i Lori Marie Parsley.

310. Brenda Kay Rust m. Brent Hitt.

children

i Laura Katherine Hitt.

ii Erin Kay Hitt.

311. Howell Bryan Rust m. (1) Annette Marie Wilson, m. (2) Beverly Jo

Carpenter.

T children

i Mandi Marie Rust,

ii Derrick Bryan Rust,

iii Erica Dominique Rust.

312. Cheryl Rust m. Larry Elliott.

children

i Nicolas Elliott,

ii Larry Wade Elliott,

iii Blair Elliott.

313. Robert Kilgore b. adopted, m. Kathleen Merritt.

children

i Glen Ernest Kilgore.

ii Marice Kilgore.

314. Lindy Mayes m. Gary Lappin.

children

i Kelly Amanda Lappin.

ii Kayla Lappin.

315. Jeff Stevenson m. Ruby .

children

i Jason Stevenson,

ii Dustin Stevenson.

! 316. Janet Charles m. Phillip Grover.
children

-40-



Payne Kith & Kin

{ i Jessica Grover.

ii Amanda Grover.

317. Kelly Neil Charles m. Kellie Clark.

children

i Kay Lynn Charles.

318. Gary L. Winton m. Alicia Vieck.

children

i Bonnie Winton.

ii Dylan Winton.

319. Rhonda K. Winton m. Brad Rich.

children

i Shannon M. Winton.

ii Michael Rich,

iii James Rich.

320. Kathy Jones b. 18 Aug 1962, m. unknown.

children

i Joshua b. 12 Oct 1982.

321. Robert Jones b. 25 Aug 1966, m. unknown.

children

i Brittney Jones b. 4 May 1988.

322. Debra b. 2 Nov 1967, m. unknown.

children

i Stacia.

323. Virginia Ruth Crouch b. 8 Jun 1958, m. John England.

children

i Bart England.

324. Wanda Moon b. 27 Aug 1979, m. Mario Ramos.

children

i Monica Ramos.

ii Manuel Ramos.

325. Cheryl Darlene Northcutt b. 3 Apr 1961, m. Michael Rogers

children

i Michele Rogers b. 17 Jan 1989.

326. Robby Dewayne Northcutt b. 27 Jul 1965, m. Ann Conley.

children

i Jessica Deanna Northcutt b. 29 Dec 1990.

327. Sherry Lynn Northcutt b. 4 Mar 1964, m. Anthony "Chigger"

Harshman.

children

4PK i Brittany Lynn Harshman b. 9 DEc 1988.

328. Connie Trussell m. Ronnie Brown.

-41-



Payne Kith & Kin

children

i Lindsay Susanna Brown b. 26 Feb 1990.

Twelfth Generation

329. Valerie Jane Ross b. 18 Dec 1956, m. (1) Gary Prater, m. (2) Doug

Driver.

children

i Laura Lee Prater,

ii Maria Dawn Prater,

iii Ashley Nicole Driver.

330. Lee Doug Ross, Jr. m. Leah Carol Standifer.

children

i Alisha Carol Ross.

331. Karen Lynette Roberts b. 14 Dec 1963, m. Tim Powell.

children

i Kristen Candace Powell b. 18 Dec 1988.

332. Kim Roberts m. Brewer.

children

i Devin Brewer.

^ 333. Janella Roberts m. Kenneth Maynord.

C children
i Chrystal Maynord.

ii Michael Maynord.

334. Janie Coffelt m. David King.

children

i David King, Jr. b. 1988.

ii Daniel King b. 26 Jan 1989.

335. Tany Carlene Guffey m. Charles Magouirk.

children

i Brandon Magouirk.

336. Keith Dewayne Guffey m. Amy Baker.

children

i Kristen Guffey.

ii James Guffey b. adopted, m. Lisa Meeks.

337. James Allen Coffelt m. Charlene Maynord.

children

i Chastity Maynord.

338. Rosana Marlene Coffelt m. David Cleek, (son of Chester Cleek and

Ella Rose Flynn)

children

f^ i Felisha Cleek.

ii Maranda Cleek.

iii Jonothan Cleek.

-42-



Payne Kith & Kin

r
339. Shannon Rochelle Nunley b. 5 Oct 1966, m. (1) Mark Darren Meeks,

m. (2) Matthew Sanders.

children

i Zachary Ray Meeks b. 4 Dec 1988.

340. Larry Russell Nunley m. Drema Lynn Meeks, b. 24 Apr 1970.

children

i Russ Lyn Danielle Nunley.

341. Charles Michael Cleek m. Susan Morrison.

children

i Michael Edward Cleek.

342. David Cleek (See marriage to number 338.)

343. Roxanna Caldwell m. (1) Jeff Caldwell, m. (2) Wesley Hampton.

children

i Jeffrey Dennis Caldwell.

ii Terry Douglas Caldwell.

iii Andrew Hunter Hampton.

344. Kenneth Ray Caldwell m. Scarlet Renee McDaniel.

children

i Justin Ray Caldwell.

f^ ii Kendra Renee Caldwell.

345. Sherry Logan m. (1) Carlos McCowan, m. (2) Randy Kelly.

children

i Amber Dale McCowan.

346. Kathy Coleman m. Jeff Little.

children

i Matthew Little,

ii Josh Little.

347. Ronald Dale Winton b. Nov 1955, m. Mary Harris.

children

i Kelly Winton.

ii Terry Winton.

iii Dale Winton.

348. Roger Nelson Winton b. May 1953, m. (1) Cathy Hendrix, m. (2)

Rhonda McDaniel.

children

i Rachel Winton.

ii Jody Winton.

349. Glenda Frances Winton b. Apr 1954, m. (1) David Grant, m. (2)

Billy Huber.

$m>s children

i Hannah Nell Huber.

-43-



Payne Kith & Kin

• 350• Randall K. Winton b. Nov 1956, m. Hwachen Judy Shen.

children

i Tracy Winton.

ii Glenda Winton.

351. William Kent Rogers b. 6 Jun 1962, m. Tina Meeks.

children

i Brandy Rogers.

352. Christopher "Chris" Rogers b. 15 Nov 1966, m. Rhonda Graves

Champion.

children

i Chrystal Gail Rogers.

ii Kristy Rogers,

iii Richard Alexander Rogers.

353. Gina Fay Rogers m. Randy Hardy.

children

i Lacy Hardy b. 19 Aug 1991.

354. Marissa Sartain b. 22 Dec 1960, m. Richard Alan Seals.

children

i Richard Alan Seals, Jr. b. 19 Aug 1978.

355. Lauren Thigpen m. unknown.

f children

i Blake Thigpen.

356. Deborah Fults m. Gary "Buck" Fults.

children

i Matthew Fults.

357. Bobby Daryl Turner m. Pamela Brown.

children

i Christy Turner,

ii Brian Turner.

358. Beverly Turner m. Dewayne "Wabler" Gipson.

children

i Jennifer Gipson.

ii Alan Wayne Gipson.

_44_



r 13 Bradford, Linda 38

Adams, Tammy 30

Adams, Tom 4

Alexander, Wayne 39

Alexander, Whitney 39

Allen, Irene 10

Allen, James Floyd 10

Allen, Jessie James 10

Allen, Ray 10

Amoury, Kathy 29

Amoury, Shirley 29

Anderson, Amanda 36

Anderson, Andy 36

Anderson, Trevor 36

Arledge, Helen 30

Ashburn, John 16

Ashburn, Lynn 16, 29

Ashley, Goldina 32

Aslinger, Nadine Louise .... 26

Ayers, Yanoke (Yannaka) 1

Aylor, Eramett 7, 16

Aylor, Harvey 7

Aylor, James Earl "Nook" .... 7

Aylor, Joann 16

Aylor, Kathryn 16

{ Aylor, Lois 7, 16

Aylor, Peggy 16, 29

Baker, Amy 42

Barnes, Alva Louise .... 17, 18

Barrels, Mary Frances 19

Bean, Danny Lee 14, 26

Bean, David Harold 14

Bean, Eva Sue 14, 25

Bean, Jason Ray 26

Bean, Jennifer Fay 26

Bean, Jeremy Wayne 26

Bean, Joe Lloyd 14, 26

Bean, Julie Lynn 26

Bean, Kevin Lee 26

Bean, Leonard Owen 14

Beckler, Carolyn 24

Beckler, Harry 24

Beckler, Mary Ann 24

Beth 29

Blackburn, Sammy 10

Blackburn, Wm. Booker 10

Blevins, Dana 36, 37

Boggs, Charles 12

Bone, Esther 12

Bone, Ruby 27

^m\ Boozer, Chuck 33

• Boozer, Mandy 33

Bowlin, Lena Kate 8, 17

Bowlin, Wm 8

Bradford, Linda 20

Brewer, Devin

Brewer, Julia

Brewer, Wade

Brewer, Wade "Chuck", Jr.

Brewer,

Brinkley, Phyllis

Brock, Joe

Brock, Kimberly

Brock, Laura

Brogan, Myrtle

Brown, Barbara

Brown, Cecil

Brown, Lindsay Susanna . .

Brown, Pamela

Brown, Ronnie

Brown, Rose

Bryant, Greg

Buckner, Billy

Buckner, Billy

Buckner, Billy Trent . . .

Buckner, Billy Trent . . .

Buckner, Carrie

Buckner, Jennifer

Buckner, Joe

Buff, Bruce

Buff, Charles Lee "Chuck" .

Buff, Heather

Burnett, Charles Benny . .

Burnett, Lenora

Burnside, Lilly

Burrows, Inez

Burrows, John

Bush, Jane

Butler, Christopher ....

Butler, Kelley

Butler, Roger

Butler, Steve

Caldwell, Billy Ray ....

Caldwell, Jeff

Caldwell, Jeffrey Dennis

Caldwell, Justin Ray . . .

Caldwell, Kendra Renee . ■

Caldwell, Kenneth Ray . . .

Caldwell, Robert Lee

Caldwell, Roxanna 36

Caldwell, Terry Douglas . . . .

Campbell, Allice

Campbell, Dinia

Campbell, Harriet

Campbell, Helen

Campbell, Joy Angelique . . . .

Campbell, Larry

Cannon, Houston

Cannon, Martha

36,

42

34

27

27

42

28

29

29

29

13

27

15

42

44

41

39

29

38

20

20

38

26

26

26

33

33

33

. 9

15

14

. 7

. 2

. 1

25

25

25

25

36

43

43

43

43

43

12

43

43

15

. 5

. 3

. 6

37

37

. 3

10



Carpenter, Beverly Jo 40

Carrick, Greta Karen 19

Cataldo, Dianne 25

Cataldo, Janet 25

Cataldo, Larry 25

Cataldo, Ricky 25

Cataldo, Robert 25

Cawthorn, Orpha 1

Champion, Rhonda Graves .... 44

Champion, Rhonda Graves .... 34

Charles, Boyd 16

Charles, James Boyd . . . . 16, 29

Charles, Janet 29, 40

Charles, Judy 29

Charles, Karen Lynn 29

Charles, Kay Lynn 41

Charles, Kelly Neil .... 29, 41

Charles, Kenneth Boyd 29

Charles, Kenneth Neal ... 16, 29

Charles, Kimberly Lynn .... 29

Charles, Terry Lee 29

Cherry, John Shane 30

Cherry, Mickey 30

child, stillborn 9

Childress, Enna 9

Church, Lucile 15

Church, Sherry 30

Clark, Edwina 16

Clark, Kellie 41

Cleek, Charles Michael . . 36, 43

Cleek, Chester 36, 42

Cleek, David 36, 42

Cleek, Felisha 42

Cleek, Jonothan 42

Cleek, Joseph Eugene 22

Cleek, Maranda 42

Cleek, Michael Edward 43

Cleek, Wm. Edward 36

Cleek, Woddy Wynell .... 22, 36

Cleek, Woodrow 22

Coats, Mary Megan 19

Coats, Thomas Eugene, Jr. ... 19

Coffelt, Anetta 22, 35

Coffelt, Beth 35

Coffelt, Betty Marie 22

Coffelt, Billy Eugene ... 22, 35

Coffelt, Billy Steven 35

Coffelt, James Allen ... 35, 42

Coffelt, James Tommy ... 22, 35

Coffelt, Janie 35, 42

Coffelt, John Ervin 21

Coffelt, John Henry .... 22, 35

Coffelt, Johnny Lee 35

Coffelt, Mabel Jane 21

Coffelt, Rebecca Louise . . 22, 35

Coffelt, Rosana Marlene . . 35, 42

Coffelt, Stacey 35

Coker, 24

Coleman, Johnny 36

Coleman, Junior P 37

Coleman, Kathy 37, 43

Coleman, Susie 36

Cone, Audia Mae 10

Cone, Pete 10

Conley, Ann 41

Conn, Elizabeth "Betsy" 3

Conry, Gene 12

Conway, Gladys H 6

Cook, Bob 39

Cook, Bob 21

Cook, Darlene 26

Cook, Jerry 26

Cook, Joe 26

Cook, Perry 21

Cook, Perry 39

Cook, Suzanne 39

Cook, Suzanne 21

Counts, Deborah Charlene ... 32

Cox, Lois 23

Cox, Lois 11

Craighead, Jerry 28

Creighton, Arthur 22

Creighton, Michael 22

Creighton, Myra Kay 22

Creighton, Rosalyn .... 22, 36

Creighton, Roscella .... 22, 36

Crick, Paul, Jr 16

Crisp, Ophelia 37

Crouch, Mary Kay 31

Crouch, Roy 31

Crouch, Roy Lee 31

Crouch, Virginia Ruth ... 31, 41

Curtis, Janet 15, 27

Curtis, John E 15

Curtis, Renee 35

Curtis, Sandra Fay .... 15, 27

Curtis, Shirley Tipton .... 27

Curtiss, Linda 15, 26

David 29

Davidson, Donna Jean 32

Davis, Nancy Elane 26

Debra 31, 41

Denise 31

Dickerson, Angela 39

Dickerson, Angela 21

Dickerson, Edward 11, 21

Dickerson, Edward 23, 39

Dickerson, Lee Upton 23

Dickerson, Lee Upton 11

Dishroom, 13



Driver, Ashley Nicole 42

Driver, Doug 42

Dugger, Paul 8

Duncan, Ambrose 4

Dykes, Lena 12

Dykes, 28

Eason, Bobbie 6

Eckles, Bernard 13

Eckles, Charlene 13

Eckles, Herbert 4

Eckles, Herbert 13

Eckles, Rona Lee 13, 24

Eddie, Jeffrey 26

Eddie, Matthew Gordon 2 6

Elliott, Blair 40

Elliott, Elizabeth 1

Elliott, Larry 40

Elliott, Larry Wade 40

Elliott, Nicolas 40

England, Bart 41

England, John 41

Etter, Charles 6

Etter, Debbie Kay 24, 39

Etter, Edwin J. "Buddy" . . 13, 24

^ Etter, Estella Joyce 13

f Etter, Gertrude 6, 13

Etter, Harry P 6

Etter, James 6

Etter, Martin 6, 13

Etter, Mary Lee 13, 25

Etter, Mary Louise 6, 14

Etter, Myrtle Rachel ... 13, 24

Etter, Novella 6, 13

Etter, Patsy Joann 13

Etter, Robert 6

Farrar, Linda 33

Ferrell, Robert "Bob" 7

Finney, Mark 20

Finney, Mark 38

Finney, Monty 20

Finney, Monty 38

Finney, Travis 38

Finney, Travis 20

Fishback, 13

Fjield, Sheldon 23

Fjield, Sheldon 11

Flynn, Carl Franklin ... 22, 36

Flynn, Douglas 22

Flynn, Ella Rose 22, 36

Flynn, Kimberly Ann 22

/fp^s Flynn, Pamela Rose 22

Flynn, Rena Ann 22, 36

Flynn, Troy Lynn 36

Forman, Joan 28

Foster, Mary 5

Fults, Betty Jean 17

Fults, Bruce 27

Fults, Deanna 39

Fults, Deborah 39, 44

Fults, Gary "Buck" 44

Fults, Herbie 15

Fults, Hugh 15

Fults, James 15

Fults, Jeff 15, 27

Fults, Judy 27, 40

Fults, Judy Ann 39

Fults, Kenneth Dale .... 27, 40

Fults, Leonard 15

Fults, Lorene 15

Fults, Maggie 12

Fults, Maria 40

Fults, Matthew 44

Fults, Michael 40

Fults, Michael 27

Fults, Pete 27, 40

Fults, Ray 15

Fults, Rhonda 40

Fults, Robert 15

Fults, Sandra Ruth 27

Fults, Thomas 15

Fults, Tom 27, 39

Fults, Willie Carl .... 15, 27

Gallagher, Heather Elaine ... 21

Gallagher, Heather Elaine ... 39

Gallagher, Holly Marie .... 39

Gallagher, Holly Marie .... 21

Gallagher, Jean Ann .... 15, 26

Gallagher, Michael Derrick . . 39

Gallagher, Michael Derrick . . 21

Gallagher, Mike 39

Gallagher, Mike 21

Gallagher, Thomas Michael ... 14

Gallagher, Toramie Mae ... 15, 26

Gallagher, Wendel 15

Gann, Freddie Lee 18

Gann, J. V 18

Gann, James David 18

Gayster, Glori 28

Gayster, Jerome 28

Gibson, Nellie 6
Gipson, Alan Wayne 44

Gipson, Carlee 9

Gipson, Dewayne "Wabler" ... 44

Gipson, Jennifer 44

Gipson, 28

Goodman, Henderson 2

Goodman, James Ralph "Jimmy" . 29

Goodman, Jennifer 29

Goodman, Linda Kay 25

Goolsby, Karen 26



Goolsby, Randy 26

Goolsby, Randy 2 6

Goolsby, Vicky 2 6

Gotcher, Jessie M 3

Gotcher, Zebediah Payne 3

Graham, Burley 14

Graham, Donnie 14

Graham, Jay Allen 39

Graham, Joshua Allen Logan . . 39

Grant, Alan 33

Grant, David 34

Grant, David 43

Grant, Kelly 33

Grant, Steven 33

Green, Betty 40

Green, Jim 15

Green, Lucy Sarah Mae 9

Griffith, Carrie 25

Grooms, Peggy 19

Grover, Amanda 41

Grover, Jessica 41

Grover, Phillip 40

Guffey, Billy Carl 35

Guffey, James 42

Guffey, Keith Dewayne ... 35, 42

Guffey, Kristen 42

Guffey, Tany Carlene ... 35, 42

Guffey, Vanessa 35

Guile, John 29

Gurley, Dianne 24

Gurley, Mike 24

Gurley, 24

Hall, Kathryn 10

Hall, Rice 3

Hamilton, Betsy Jo 18

Hamlin, Jeremiah Mitchell ... 31

Hamlin, Ricky 31

Hampton, Andrew Hunter .... 43

Hampton, Nadine 32

Hampton, Wesley 43

Hannah, Jan 30

Hardy, Lacy 34

Hardy, Lacy 44

Hardy, Randy 44

Hardy, Randy 34

Hargis, Clayta 22

Hargis, Clayton 22

Hargis, Coy 36

Hargis, Dorothy 28

Hargis, Douglas 22, 36

Hargis, Drema 22

Hargis, Kathy 22, 36

Hargis, Novella 10

Harles, Gordon Bernard .... 14

Harles, Roxann Rennea ... 14, 26

Harp, Mary 21

Harris, Mary 43

Harris, Mary 33

Harrison, Janie 34

Harshman, Anthony "Chigger" . . 41

Harshman, Brian 32

Harshman, Brittany Lynn .... 41

Hauch, Debbie 32

Havron, Lilly 10

Haynes, James 10

Haynes, Mary 10, 19

Haynes, Theona 10

Haynes, Walter 10

Hazen, Bill 29

Hazen, Brooke 29

Heath, Johnny 29

Henderson, Sharon Lee 18

Hendrix, Cathy 33

Hendrix, Cathy 43

Henley, Arlene Partin 14

Henley, Cam 10

Henley, Charles Edwin 10

Henley, Dorothy Jean 11

Henley, Elanor Joyce 10

Henley, Hubert Earl 10

Henley, James Milburn 10

Henley, Robert Wayne 10

Henley, Samuel Kenneth .... 10

Henslee, Nancy Ann 1

Henson, Ephraim Jacob 4

Hill, Annie Bell 2

Hill, Eric Chesley 25

Hill, Helen Lucille 18

Hill, Nathan Edward 25

Hill, Peggy 32

Hill, Robert Paul 25

Hitt, Brent 40

Hitt, Erin Kay 40

Hitt, Laura Katherine 40

Hobbs, Harris 3

Holland, Frances 32

Hubbard, Jack 10

Huber, Billy 43

Huber, Billy 34

Huber, Hannah Nell 34

Huber, Hannah Nell 43

Huddleston, David 26

Hymes, Harry 11

Hymes, Harry 23

I, Thomas Payne, 1

Jackson, Mamie Elizabeth "Lib11 14

Jacobs, Billie Ruth 8, 16

Jacobs, Bridget Michele .... 29

Jacobs, Charles Conn . . . . 8, 16

Jacobs, Charlie L 7



' Jacobs, Laura Carol 8, 16

Jacobs, Maxine 8, 16

Jacobs, Ola Jean 8, 16

Jacobs, Ricky B 16, 29

Jacobs, William (Bill) Richard 29

James, Oda 12

Jimmy 29

Johnson, Arthur Lewis ... 18, 32

Johnson, Brad 24

Johnson, Brenda Joyce . . . 17, 31

Johnson, Candies Machelle ... 32

Johnson, Claude 17

Johnson, Clenton 18

Johnson, David 37

Johnson, David Lewis 32

Johnson, Dian 32

Johnson, Gene 24

Johnson, Jaison 32

Johnson, James 32

Johnson, James Lee 17

Johnson, Janie Marie ... 17, 31

Johnson, Jarred 37

Johnson, Jeff 37

Johnson, Jeremy 32

Johnson, Jerold 18, 32

( Johnson, Joseph M 18, 31

Johnson, Katie May .... 18, 31

Johnson, Kimberly 31

Johnson, Mark 32

Johnson, Mark Anthony ... 18, 32

Johnson, Melissa 32

Johnson, Rebecca 32

Johnson, Tina 32

Johnson, Willie Ruth ... 17, 31

Jones, Brian David 36

Jones, Brittney 41

Jones, Christian Faith .... 35

Jones, Darryl Wayne 36

Jones, Earl 30

Jones, Elizabeth Jane 27

Jones, James 2

Jones, Jason 36

Jones, Joe 38

Jones, Joe 20

Jones, Johnie Wesley 22

Jones, Johnie Wesley, Jr. . 22, 35

Jones, Junior 36

Jones, Karen 36

Jones, Kathy 31, 41

Jones, Kohn Ross 35

^s Jones, Mark 36

Jones, Marsha 36

Jones, Michael 30

Jones, Randy Allen 36

Jones, Robert 31, 41

Jones, Rocky 30

Jones, Susie 31

Jones, Zachary Cole 35

Jordan, Anthony 18

Jordan, Lawrence 18

Jordan, Mary Ann 18

Joshua 41

Judge, Darline 18

Judge, Kenneth 31

Judge, Kenny 32

Keeton, Pauline 12

Kelly, Randy 43

Kemp, Ramona 30

Kendall, Terry 19

Key, Susan 3

Kilgore, Beatrice 31

Kilgore, Benton 11, 20

Kilgore, Benton 23, 37

Kilgore, Blanton 31

Kilgore, Clarence E 10

Kilgore, Elihu 11, 19

Kilgore, Elihu 23, 37

Kilgore, Flora Lee 23

Kilgore, Flora Lee 11

Kilgore, Glen Ernest 40

Kilgore, Joe 20

Kilgore, Joe 37

Kilgore, Joyce 19

Kilgore, Joyce 37

Kilgore, Kelly 20

Kilgore, Kelly 37

Kilgore, L.M. "Larry11 ... 11, 20

Kilgore, L.M. "Larry" ... 23, 37

Kilgore, Larry 19

Kilgore, Larry 19

Kilgore, Larry 37

Kilgore, Larry 37

Kilgore, Lois 31

Kilgore, Marice 40

Kilgore, Mary 37

Kilgore, Mary 20

Kilgore, Ralph 11, 19

Kilgore, Ralph 23, 37

Kilgore, Robert 28, 40

Kilgore, Roy 11

Kilgore, Roy 23

Kilgore, Valorie 31

Killian, Donna 25

King, Carolyn 36

King, Daniel 42

King, David 42

King, David, Jr 42

Kirby, Randy 31

Knight, Lizzie 8

Knox, Allen Rust 39



' Knox, Neil C 39

Knox, Neil C, Jr 39

Lacewell, Jesselyn Kay .... 21

Lacewell, Jesselyn Kay .... 39

Lacewell, Shelby Leann .... 21

Lacewell, Shelby Leann .... 39

Lacewell, Toby 39

Lacewell, Toby 21

Langford, Holly Rae 27

Langford, Julie Ann 27

Langford, Mike 27

Lappin, Gary 40

Lappin, Kayla 40

Lappin, Kelly Amanda 40

Lasser, John 22

Lawson, Marylou 24

Lawson, Pat 24

Layne, Chad 39

Layne, Danny 22

Layne, Debbie 37

Layne, Dorris 31

Layne, Janice 19

Layne, Joseph Elbert 9

Layne, Larry 39

Layne, Linda Janelle . . . . 9, 19

( Layne, Maxine 28

Layne, Shelly 32

Layne, Tamatha 39

Leist, James 12

Little, Jeff 43

Little, Josh 43

Little, Matthew 43

Logan, Sherry 36, 43

Logan, Troy 36

London, Billie Faye 17

Long, Carl 12

Lydford, Catherine 1

Magouirk, Allison Lynn .... 31

Magouirk, Ambrose 12, 22

Magouirk, Ambrose, Jr 22

Magouirk, Beatrice 12

Magouirk, Brandon 42

Magouirk, Brenda 17, 31

Magouirk, Charles 42

Magouirk, Clercy 12

Magouirk, Denny 12

Magouirk, Don 17, 31

Magouirk, Donette 31

Magouirk, Ellis 12

Magouirk, France 12

^s Magouirk, Gussie 12, 22

Magouirk, Hazel 12

Magouirk, Ira 12

Magouirk, James 12

Magouirk, Jim 12

Magouirk, Kennethia 12

Magouirk, Michael Allen .... 31

Magouirk, Paul 17

Magouirk, Paula 17, 31

Magouirk, Sheila 17

Mason, Jean 28

Mayes, Alan 28

Mayes, Albert 7

Mayes, Albert, Jr 7

Mayes, Althea Jean .... 16, 28

Mayes, Blantford 7, 15

Mayes, Byron D 15, 28

Mayes, Byron D., Jr 28

Mayes, Cindy 28

Mayes, Cleo 7

Mayes, David 28

Mayes, Doug 28

Mayes, Edwina Jewell ... 16, 28

Mayes, Evelyn 16, 29

Mayes, Fritz 15, 28

Mayes, Gary Wendall 16

Mayes, Glenda 28

Mayes, Glenn 15, 28

Mayes, Grace 7

Mayes, Jeannie 28

Mayes, Jimmy 28

Mayes, John 28

Mayes, Ken 29

Mayes, Kenneth Lowell ... 16, 29

Mayes, LaDora 28

Mayes, Lindy 28, 40

Mayes, Malinda 29

Mayes, Mark 29

Mayes, Mary Ruth 15, 28

Mayes, Matthew 28

Mayes, Opal Louise .... 16, 28

Mayes, Oscar 7, 16

Mayes, Peggy Lou 16, 29

Mayes, Ramona 28

Mayes, Randy 28

Mayes, Richard 28

Mayes, Roy 7, 15

Mayes, Roy Winston "Wince" 15, 28

Mayes, Sherry Faye . . . . 16, 29

Mayes, Teresa 28

Mayes, Thelma Louise . . . . 7, 16

Mayes, Valerie 28

Mayes, Wayne 15, 28

Mayes, Wayne, Jr 28

Maynord, Charlene 42

Maynord, Chastity 42

Maynord, Chrystal 42

Maynord, Kenneth 42

Maynord, Michael 42

Mazzeo, Peggy 32



McBride, Betty Jo 14

McCarver, Clayton 34

McCarver, Felisha Ann 34

McCarver, Jason Clayton .... 34

McCarver, 15

McCord, 16

McCowan, Amber Dale 43

McCowan, Carlos 43

McCullough, Betty 32

McCullough, Danny 36

McCullough, Kayla 36

McDaniel, Rhonda 43

McDaniel, Rhonda 33

McDaniel, Scarlet Renee .... 43

McEaddy, Bulah Mae 8

McFarland, Tressie 16

McKenzie, Kenneth 1

MD, Joel N.W. Conn, 3

Meadows, Abadene 16

Meeks, Anne Elizabeth 3

Meeks, Beverly 23, 37

Meeks, Billy 38

Meeks, Billy 20

Meeks, Billy Merrill 23

Meeks, Charlie 37

Meeks, Cheryl 37

Meeks, Clarence 9

Meeks, Connie Jean 20

Meeks, Connie Jean 38

Meeks, Danny Ray 23, 37

Meeks, David 3

Meeks, Donna Louise 24

Meeks, Donnie 23, 37

Meeks, Dorothy Lee 15

Meeks, Drema Lynn 43

Meeks, Edwene 22, 37

Meeks, Henry B 38

Meeks, Henry B 20

Meeks, James 22

Meeks, James Wayne .... 23, 37

Meeks, Jamie 37

Meeks, Jason 37

Meeks, Jeremy 37

Meeks, Jesse 37

Meeks, John 2

Meeks, Kim 37

Meeks, Latanya 37

Meeks, Lisa 42

Meeks, Mark Darren 43

Meeks, Martha Clementine .... 5

Meeks, Mary Angeline 4

Meeks, Mary Ellen 5

Meeks, Michael 38

Meeks, Michael 20

Meeks, Mickey 20

Meeks, Mickey 38

Meeks, Orpha 22

Meeks, Pam 23

Meeks, Pascal 27

Meeks, Rochelle 27

Meeks, Sherry 27

Meeks, Susan Roberts 4

Meeks, Thursa Hamby 8

Meeks, Tina 34

Meeks, Tina 44

Meeks, Vanessa 37

Meeks, Zachary Ray 43

Merritt, Kathleen 40

Mitchell, Julie 28

Miter, Candice 18

Moist, Sharon 30

Monchu, 6
Monroe, Judith Lynne 18

Montague, Mary 1

Moon, Billy 31

Moon, Harold 31

Moon, Steven 31

Moon, Wanda 31, 41

Morris, Barbara Jean ... 18, 33

Morris, Faye 38

Morris, Faye 21

Morris, Janice 38

Morris, Janice 21

Morris, Kenneth 33

Morris, Linda Kay 18, 33

Morris, Luther Eugene 18

Morris, Timothy Wade 33

Morris, Tony Brian 33

Morrison, Susan 43

Mott, Rhonda 37

Nance, Sarah 2

Nation, Ray Lester 11

Neal, David Paul 18

Nevills, Nora 7

New, Mary *. . 31

Newsome, Vicky 35

Nichols, Joyce 30

Nicholson, Emily W 29

Norris, Susie 16

Northcut, Joyce 13

Northcutt, Carla Kay 32

Northcutt, Cheryl Darlene . 32, 41

Northcutt, Christopher "Chris" 32

Northcutt, Darla Faye 32

Northcutt, David Earl 32

Northcutt, Freddie Michael 18, 32

Northcutt, George Benson . 18, 32

Northcutt, George Stanley ... 18

Northcutt, Jessica Deanna ... 41

Northcutt, Larry 20



Northcutt, Larry 38

Northcutt, Marty La Don . . • . 32

Northcutt, Michael Eugene ... 32

Northcutt, Robby Dewayne . 32, 41

Northcutt, Sherry Lynn . . 32, 41

Northcutt, Stanley Leon .... 32

Northcutt, Tammy Renee .... 32

Northcutt, William Earl . . 18, 32

Nunley, Beatrice 27

Nunley, Charles Ervin 35

Nunley, Larry 35

Nunley, Larry Russell ... 35, 43

Nunley, Lemma 8

Nunley, Ruby 24

Nunley, Russ Lyn Danielle ... 43

Nunley, Shannon Rochelle . 35, 43

Nunley, Sheila 21

Nunley, Sheila 39

Nunley, Willie Mae 17

O'Neal, Carol Ruth 35

O'Neal, Jeffrey Daniel .... 26

O'Neal, John 25

O'Neal, John Timothy 26

Odom, Banger 4

Oliver, Althie Mae 8

Oliver, Arthur Lee "Yock" .... 8

Oliver, George 8

Oliver, Ida 23

Oliver, Ida 11

Oliver, Joe 16

Oliver, Michael Clinton .... 16

Oliver, Myrtle Angeline "Nig" 8, 18

Orange, Carlene 28

Padgett, Margaret 8

Paine, Elizabeth 1

Paine, Mary 1

Parks, Danny 17

Parks, Eva Lee 6

Parks, Fred Basil 8, 17

Parks, Fredric A 8

Parks, George Allen 8

Parks, Janice Mae 17, 30

Parks, Paul Keith 8, 17

Parks, Peggy 17

Parks, Robert Payne 8

Parks, Robin 17

Parks, Terry Lee 17

Parks, Tommie Mae 8

Parrish, 18

Parsley, Donnie 40

Parsley, Lori Marie 40

Parson, Norah 8

Parsons, Thomas Mitchell ... 22

Partin, Donna Fay 26

Partin, Lionel 29

Partin, Richard 29

Patrick, Veola 15

Pattie, James D 3

Payne, "Ola" Cassie Lee Ola ... 4

Payne, Amelia 8, 17

Payne, Andrew 26

Payne, Ann 2

Payne, Anna Bell 7, 14

Payne, Anne 3

Payne, Annie Lee 4

Payne, Archibald 3

Payne, Archie E 5

Payne, Benjamin Franklin . . 2, 3

Payne, Benjamin Franklin . . 7, 15

Payne, Bennie Blanche 7

Payne, Bessie Lee 4, 8

Payne, Betty Jean 8

Payne, Billie Aileen . . . 14, 25

Payne, Billy 14

Payne, Blanche Haggard . . . 5, 10

Payne, Bobbie Lee 33

Payne, Bobby 19, 33

Payne, Bobby 8, 17

Payne, Bobby Lee 17

Payne, Bulah Bell 5, 10

Payne, Candace Lee 14

Payne, Carl Baily 9, 19

Payne, Carl Benton 7, 14

Payne, Carly Wayne 19

Payne, Carol Sue 12

Payne, Catherine 1

Payne, Catherine 2

Payne, Champness "Champney" ... 1

Payne, Charles 2

Payne, Charles Edward 12

Payne, Charles Russell .... 19

Payne, Charles William ... 9, 19

Payne, Chester L 17, 30

Payne, Cleveland 1

Payne, Cleveland 2, 3

Payne, Dana Lee 17

Payne, David 8

Payne, Dexter 3

Payne, Dudley 2

Payne, Ed 8

Payne, Edmund 2

Payne, Edward Roger 4, 6

Payne, Edward Roger, Jr. . . 6, 12

Payne, Eliza B 5

Payne, Elizabeth 2

Payne, Elizabeth 2

Payne, Elizabeth A 3

Payne, Ernest Charles . . . . 9, 18

Payne, Ernest Charles 18

Payne, Ethel Mae 5, 9



Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

^ Payne,

f Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Etta 4, 7

Evie 2

Faye 10

Fayna Bell 7, 15

Frances 1

Frances 4

Francis 1

Fred Elson 5, 9

Garland Bert 5

Gary 18

George Conn 3, 4

George Hardy 8

George Samuel 5

George Washington . . 2,3

Giles 2

Ginger Lee 17

Gladys Angeline ... 5, 9

Goldie E 8, 17

Gracie 4, 8

Henry 3

Henry Grady C 4, 8

Henry Grady, Jr 8

Herbert Allen 9

Hershell James . . . . 9, 19

Homer Franklin .... 4, 6

Howard 9

Isadel "Icie" .... 4, 7

J. L 8, 17

Jacky Brent .... 14, 25

James 9

James Barry 19

James Buchannan "Buck" 3, 5

James Cecil 7

James Franklin .... 4, 7

James Kenneth .... 9, 19

Jamie Bell 25

Jared 19

Jason 19

Jeanette 10

Jeanne Marie 18

Jennie M 4, 7

Jennie V 5

Jerome Franklin ... 3, 4

Jerome Franklin ... 5, 8

Jesse L 3

Jeweldene 9, 19

Jimmy 8
Joann 14, 2 6

Joe "Joey" 4

Joe Fred 7

Joel C 3

John "Johnny11 David 14, 25

John "Red Bank", Sr. . . . 1

John 2

John 1/2

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

John 1

John Darren 25

John Edward 30

John Elliott 1

John F 3

John P 5

Johnny 8, 18

Josiah Poindexter . . 4, 6

Josiah Poindexter . . 3, 5

Juanita Sue 19

Judy 19, 33

Kellie Lynn 25

Kenneth 9

Labon 2

Larry 8

Larry D 17, 31

Laura Marie 9, 18

Laura Maude 3

Leonard 5

Lettice 2

Lettice 1

Lillie Grace 4

Lloyd 9

Lucinda C 2, 3

Lucinda J 3

Lucretia 2

Lucy Clementine 4

Mable Mamie 5, 10

Maggie 4

Malinda 2

Malinda E 3, 5

Margaret Frantice . . 5, 10

Marie 9

Martha Jane 3

Mary 2

Mary 1

Mary 2
Mary Conn 4, 7

Mary E 3

Mary Elsie 5, 9

Mary Florence . . . . 8, 18

Mary Louise 4, 6

Mary Selina 3

Milicent 2

Minerva E 3, 4

Minnie Eldora "Dora" . 5, 10

Minnie Mabel 4, 6

Moses 1

Myrna Novella 5

Nancy 1

Nancy 4

Nancy Elizabeth ... 4, 6

Nathaniel 1

Neil Franklin ... 15, 26

Nora Bell 4



r Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Payne,

Olena 9

Olivia 9

Patricia Jean 12

Patsy Virginia . . . . 7, 14

Peggy 17, 30

Pete Weldon 10

Pete Weldon ..... 5, 10

Philemon 2

Philemon 1

Poyndexter 1, 2

Rachel 9

Rachel Kathlene 9

Ralph 1

Raymond E 7, 14

Reuben 1/2

Reuben 2

Reuben 2

Rickey Kent .... 14, 25

Rita 19, 33

Robert (Bobby) 3

Robert Edward .... 7, 14

Robert Leona 5, 10

Ronnie McEaddy 8

Ruth 1

Ryan 2 6

Samuel William .... 3, 5

Sandra 18

Sarah 2

Sarah "Sallie" Ann .... 3

Sarah A 5

Shannon 19

Sharon Marie 12

Sherry Darlene 18

Shrewsberry 1

Sidney J 5

Stella Mae 5, 8

Steven L 30

Susan Caroline 2

Susannah 2

Susie 19, 33

Sussannah 2

Sylvia Lee 6

Tammy Ruth 14

Tara Elizabeth 25

Tasha 19

Ted 18

Thomas 2

Thomas 1

Thomas Benton .... 3, 4

Thomas Franklin 3

Thomas Ray 5, 9

Thomas, II 1

Thomas, Jr 1

Tiffany Ann 25

Todd Allan 25

Payne, Upton Bell "Buddie" . 5, 9

Payne, Vera Clarene 7

Payne, Vergie Mae 7, 14

Payne, Wallace 6

Payne, William 5

Payne, William 1/2

Payne, William 1

Payne, William Dale 18

Payne, William Elson "Bud" . 3, 4

Payne, William, Jr 2

Payne, Willie David 7, 14

Payne, Willie Herbert .... 5, 9

Payne, Willie Mae 8, 18

Payne, Willie Rupert . . . . 7, 14

Payne, Willie Wilson .... 5, 8

Payne, Zebediah 2

Payne, Zebediah 1

Payne, Zebediah 3

Payne, Zebediah C 3

Payne, Zora Edith 7, 14

Pearson, Sandra 26

Phillips, Billie Frances .... 9

Phillips, Elmer 13

Phillips, Louise 9

Phillips, Mary Alice 9

Phillips, Opal Christine .... 9

Phillips, Ruby Lee 9

Phillips, Simon 9

Phillips, Tressie Mae 9

Phillips, Versie Ann 9

Phillips, Virgil Matthew .... 9

Pigg, Elizabeth 2

Pincelli, Jennifer Elizabeth . 27

Pincelli, Louis Michael .... 27

Pitts, Frances 14

Poff, Dennis 31

Pool, Heather Dawn 33

Pool, James Lance 33

Pool, Ronnie Gilliam 33

Powell, Kristen Candace .... 42

Powell, Tim 42

Prater, Gary 42

Prater, Laura Lee 42

Prater, Maria Dawn 42

Price, Louisa 3

Price, Ranee 39

Price, Ranee 21

Puckett, Wanda Sue 33

Puleo, Rosemarie 30

Ramos, Manuel 41

Ramos, Mario 41

Ramos, Monica 41

Reed, Anna Jean 3

Reed, Benjamin A 2

Reed, Benjamin F 3



{

/^n

Reed, Elizabeth 3 Roberts,

Reed, Harold 22 Roberts,

Reed, Ruby 11 Roberts,

Reed, Ruby 23 Roberts,

Reid, Laura Ann 3 Roberts,

Reuling, Penny 35 Roberts,

Rhea, Alice 13 Roberts,

Rhea, Beatrice 20 Roberts,

Rhea, Beatrice 38 Roberts,

Rhodes, Daphne 31 Roberts,

Rhodes, Donald 31 Roberts,

Rhodes, Donald Ray 31 Roberts,

Rhodes, Jackie 31 Roberts,

Rhodes, Scotty 31 Roberts,

Rich, Brad 41 Roberts,

Rich, James 41 Roberts,

Rich, Michael 41 Roberts,

Rieder, Linda Gail 29 Roberts,

Ritchie, Pamela 25 Roberts,

Roberts, Agnes Aylene ... 12, 21 Roberts,

Roberts, Alexander P 6 Roberts,

Roberts, Amy Michelle 35 Roberts,

Roberts, Anna Joyce .... 22, 36 Roberts,

Roberts, April Dianne 35 Roberts,

Roberts, Arsenath 6, 13 Roberts,

Roberts, Benjamin 24 Roberts,

Roberts, Benton 13, 24 Roberts,

Roberts, Billie Renee ... 24, 39 Roberts,

Roberts, Billy Hagan ... 13, 24 Roberts,

Roberts, Brad 24 Roberts,

Roberts, Carl 21 Roberts,

Roberts, Catherine 12 Roberts,

Roberts, Charlie 6, 13 Roberts,

Roberts, Chris 24 Roberts,

Roberts, Clarence Howard . 22, 37 Roberts,

Roberts, Daniel Lee .... 21, 34 Roberts,

Roberts, Daphene 13, 24 Roberts,

Roberts, Dillard 12, 21 Roberts,

Roberts, Edna 12, 22 Roberts,

Roberts, Eldon Lee 13 Rodgers,

Roberts, Elmo 6, 13 Rodgers,

Roberts, Finley 16 Rodgers,

Roberts, Francis 6, 12 Rodgers,

Roberts, Genevive June . . 22, 36 Rodgers,

Roberts, Glen Allen .... 21, 35 Rodgers,

Roberts, Greg 24 Rodgers,

Roberts, Harold Linten . . 21, 34 Rodgers,

Roberts, Henry 6, 12 Rodgers,

Roberts, Henry "Hank11 21 Rodgers,

Roberts, James 13, 24 Rogers,

Roberts, James 12, 21 Rogers,

Roberts, Jamie 35 Rogers,

Roberts, Janella 35, 42 Rogers,

Roberts, Jeannie Lee ... 24, 39 Rogers,

Roberts, Jennifer Lynn .... 35 Rogers,

Joyce 12, 22

Judy Evelyn 21

Karen Lynette . . 34, 42

Kathlene 12, 22

Kim 35, 42

Leonard 12, 22

Lewis Earl 13

Lewis Earl 24

Linda Fay 13

Louie 12

Maralee 12

Marshal 13, 24

Martha Jane ... 21, 34

Mary Elizabeth . . 21, 34

Mary Lou 12, 22

Michael 24

Nancy 12, 22

Nancy Elizabeth ... 12

Paddy 13, 24

Patricia 24

Paul 21

Rachel 24

Randall 13

Ray 13

Robert Earl 35

Robin James 37

Ronald 21

Rosalee 13, 24

Rosie 6, 12

Roy 24

Shane Louis 24

Sharon Elaine . . 17, 30

Stella 19

Susie "Sude" . . . . 6, 12

Susie "Sude" 6

Tammy 35

Tony 37

Wanda Jean 13

Waymon Earl ... 21, 35

Ben 4

Flossie 4

Henry Huston ... 12, 23

Henry Huston .... 6, 11

Joseph K 4

Louella 4

Maude Mariah 4

Oscar "Vet" 4

Pearl 4

Vera "Vee" 4

Alfred Alexander . 12, 23

Alfred Alexander . . 6, 11

Bobby 11, 21

Bobby 23, 38

Boyd Edwin . . . . 11, 20

Boyd Edwin .... 23, 38



Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

/*v Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Rogers,

Brandy 44 Rogers

Brandy 34 Rogers

Calvin 23 Rogers

Calvin 11 Rogers

Christopher "Chris" 20, 34 Rogers

Christopher "Chris" 38, 44 Rogers

Chrystal Gail 34 Rogers

Chrystal Gail 44 Rogers

Clifford 23 Rogers

Clifford 11 Rogers

Coy 38 Rogers

Coy 20 Rogers

Cynthia Kay 20 Rogers

Cynthia Kay 38 Rogers

David Lee 24 Rogers

David Lee 11 Rogers

Francis Uldean . . 11, 20 Rogers

Francis Uldean . . 23, 38 Rogers

George Houston . . 11, 21 Rogers

George Houston . . 23, 38 Rogers

Gina Fay 20, 34 Rose,

Gina Fay 38, 44 Rose,

James 28 Rose,

Jason 21 Rose,

Jason 38 Rose,

Jewel 11, 20 Rose,

Jewel 23, 38 Ross,

Jimmy Ray 11, 20 Ross,

Jimmy Ray 23, 38 Ross,

Joe Harley .... 13, 23 Ross,

Joe Harley 6, 11 Rowe,

Jonothon 38 Rust,

Jonothon 21 Rust,

Kristy 34 Rust,

Kristy 44 Rust,

Kristy Lynn 21 Rust,

Kristy Lynn 38 Rust,

Mae 23 Rust,

Mae 11 Rust,

Mark 23 Rust,

Mark 11 Rust,

Mary Bell 12, 23 Rust,

Mary Bell 6, 11 Rust,

Melanie 21 Rust,

Melanie 38 Rust,

Melba Ruth .... 11, 20 Rust,

Melba Ruth .... 23, 38 Rust,

Melissa Denise .... 38 Rust,

Melissa Denise .... 20 Rust,

Michael 41 Rust,

Michele 41 Rust,

Minerva 13, 23 Rust,

Minerva 6, 11 Rust,

Nellie Theona ... 11, 20 Rust,

Nellie Theona ... 23, 38 Rust,

, Novella 13, 23

, Novella 6, 11

, Phillip Dalton . . 11, 20

, Phillip Dalton . . 23, 38

, Ralph "Dick" .... 4, 6

, Ralph "Dick" 12

, Richard Alexander ... 34

, Richard Alexander ... 44

, Ricky 11

, Ricky 23

, Rita Fay 11, 20

, Rita Fay 23, 38

, Stephanie 21

, Stephanie 39

, Wanda 11, 21

, Wanda 23, 39

, Will 23

, Will 11

, William Kent ... 20, 34

, William Kent ... 38, 44

"Rooster" 30

Donnie Howard 16

Karen D 16, 30

Odie 16

Patricia 30

Roger 16, 30

Alisha Carol 42

Lee Doug 34

Lee Doug, Jr 34, 42

Valerie Jane .... 34, 42

Roy 13

A. G 15, 27

Allice Dawn 39

Annie Bell 7, 15

Brenda Kay 27, 40

Cheryl 27, 40

Chris 28

Christopher Columbus "Tobe" 7

Claudia 27

Conny Mack 15

Derrick Bryan 40

Earnest 7, 15

Erica Dominique 40

Frankie 15, 27

Henry Buford .... 15, 27

Howard 7, 15

Howard Dennis .... 15, 27

Howell Bryan .... 27, 40

James Richard 39

James Ricky 27, 39

Lillie Bell 15, 27

Louie 15, 27

Mandi Marie 40

Marjorie 7

Monica Louise 27



• Rust, Ruth Marie 27, 40

Rust, Sally 27, 39

Rust, Tony 27

Rust, Virginia Lee 27

Sanders, Alraeda 4

Sanders, Burt 4

Sanders, Emma 4

Sanders, Houston 3

Sanders, Matthew 43

Sartain, Brent 20

Sartain, Brent 38

Sartain, Marissa 20, 34

Sartain, Marissa 38, 44

Scissom, Marlene 24

Scott, Alf 7

Scott, Jean 27

Scott, Jimmy 35

Scott, Ricky 2 6

Seals, Richard Alan 44

Seals, Richard Alan 34

Seals, Richard Alan, Jr. ... 44

Seals, Richard Alan, Jr. ... 34

Searle, Chester 38

Searle, Chester 20

Shadrick, Dorcas 35

T Shaffer, Jack 19

Shaffer, Louis 19

Shane, Candy 23

Shane, Candy 11

Shen, Hwachen Judy 34

Shen, Hwachen Judy 44

Shimmin, Ray 29

Shimmin, Stephanie 29

Skinner, Buelah 10

Smallwood, Alison 10

Smallwood, Arvil 10

Smallwood, James Monroe .... 10

Smallwood, Marvin Lester ... 10

Smallwood, Mary Lou 10

Smallwood, Oscar Jerome .... 10

Smallwood, Venus 10

Smallwood, Vester Sybil .... 10

Smallwood, Viola Lee 10

Smith, Jeff 4

Smith, Mary Catherine 4

Snoddy, Frances 6

Snoddy, John 6

Snoddy, Thelma 6

Southerland, Horton 10

Southerland, Jack 10

f9*K Stacia 41

Standifer, Leah Carol 42

Stevenson, Dustin 40

Stevenson, Erik 28

Stevenson, Jason 40

Stevenson, Jeff 28, 40

Stevenson, Paul 28

Stewart, Ramona 25

Stockwell, Jean 17

Stuart, Patricia 40

Swisher, Benjamin Jacoby ... 30

Swisher, Rachel Brooke .... 30

Swisher, Roy 30

Swisher, Thanh 30

Tate, Ada Scruggs 8

Tate, Betty 13

Tate, Billy 13
Tate, Clint 40

Tate, Hembry 13

Tate, Powell 13
Tate, Robert Glenn 13

Tatum, Doug 23

Tatum, Doug 11
Tatum, Joyce 11, 21

Tatum, Joyce 24, 39

Thigpen, Blake 34

Thigpen, Blake 44

Thigpen, Charles 21

Thigpen, Charles 39

Thigpen, Lauren 21, 34

Thigpen, Lauren 39, 44

Thompson, Bobby 13, 25

Thompson, Bobby Joe 25

Thompson, Charles 25

Thompson, George 13

Thompson, Jimmy Dale ... 13, 25

Thompson, Linda Sue .... 13, 25

Thompson, Mary Ann .... 13, 25

Thompson, Matthew 25

Trussell, Clifford .... 18, 32

Trussell, Connie 33, 41

Trussell, Craig 32

Trussell, Earnest 18

Trussell, Eugene 32

Trussell, George Ray 33

Trussell, George Wendell . 18, 33

Trussell, James Clifford, Jr. . 32

Trussell, Johnny Lee 33

Trussell, Robert 33

Trussell, Ronnie 18, 33

Tucker, Samuel 3

Turner, Beverly 40, 44

Turner, Bobby Daryl .... 40, 44

Turner, Bobby Gene 40

Turner, Brian 44

Turner, Christy 44

unknown 1
unknown 41

unknown 23
unknown 11



/flfP**\

unknown 44

unknown 29

unknown 34

unknown 37

unknown 1

unknown 29

unknown 41

unknown 41

unnamed 9

Vance, Alene 16

Vaughn, Alice 5

Vaughn, Barbara 25

Vaughn, Bill 25

Vaughn, Donnie 25

Vaughn, Henry 5

Vaughn, John D 5

Vaughn, William 5

Vestal, David Christopher • . . 29

Vestal, Elizabeth Kay 28

Vestal, Maury 28

Vieck, Alicia 41

Wages, Fred E 16

Wages, Jeffrey C 17, 30

Wages, Jeffrey S 30

Wages, Jessica 30

Wages, Larry Dale 17

Wages, Lori K 17

Wages, Michael Earl 17

Wagner, Maxine 25

Walker, Brian 12

Walker, Elvira 37

Walker, Elvira 19

Walls, Celesia 36

Walls, Henry 36

Walls, Jeff 36

Walls, Michael 36

Warren, Bobbie Jo 14

Warren, Cydney 33

Watts, Clara Louise 19

Weaver, Masel 12

Weissinger, Imogene 29

Wells, Gyndle Earl 19

Wells, Jeffrey Wayne 19

Wells, Rocky Earl 19

West, Sarah 2

Wheatley, Janet 31

White, Noah 12

White, Sue Kay 35

White, 22

Whitecotten, Susie 6

Whitman, Carrie Evelyn .... 35

Whitman, Glenda 40

Whitney, William A 1

Wickersham, Jessica D 30

Wickersham, John P 30

Wideman, Carma Neell 36

Wilder, Forrest 31

Williams, Christopher R. ... 30

Williams, James Floyd 21

Williams, Robert R 30

Wilson, Annette Marie 40

Wilson, Benjamin Franklin, Jr. 17

Wilson, Boyce Lyndon ... 17, 30

Wilson, Cassie 30

Wilson, Darlene 32

Wilson, Emily 17

Wilson, Franklin Rhea 30

Wilson, George Frank ... 17, 30

Wilson, Jim Bob 38

Wilson, Jim Bob 20

Wilson, Steven Courtney .... 30

Wilson, Terry 38

Wilson, Terry 20

Winton, Bonnie 41

Winton, Dale 43

Winton, Dale 33

Winton, Dylan 41

Winton, Gary L 30, 41

Winton, Glen Nelson 20

Winton, Glen Nelson 38

Winton, Glenda 44

Winton, Glenda 34

Winton, Glenda Frances . . 20, 34

Winton, Glenda Frances . . 38, 43

Winton, James L 16, 30

Winton, Jamie 16

Winton, Jody 43

Winton, Jody 33

Winton, Kelly 33

Winton, Kelly 43

Winton, Linda Michelle .... 20

Winton, Linda Michelle .... 38

Winton, Rachel 33

Winton, Rachel 43

Winton, Randall K 20, 34

Winton, Randall K 38, 44

Winton, Rhonda K 30, 41

Winton, Roger Nelson ... 20, 33

Winton, Roger Nelson ... 38, 43

Winton, Ronald Dale .... 20, 33

Winton, Ronald Dale .... 38, 43

Winton, Shannon M 41

Winton, Terry 43

Winton, Terry 33

Winton, Tracy 34

Winton, Tracy 44

Winton, Troy L 30

Wiseman, Craig 33

Woodall, Bobby Lynn 14

Woodall, Charles "Kayo" .... 14



Woodall, Charles Edward . . 14, 26

Woodall, Jared Edwin 26

Woodall, Justin Edward .... 26

Woodlee, Gladys 13

Woodlee, Libby 23

Woodlee, Libby 11

Woodlee, Regina 11, 21

Woodlee, Regina 23, 39

Woodlee, Ted 11

Woodlee, Ted 23

Woods, Morgan 36

Woods, Rachel 36

Woods, Steven 36

Woods, Teresa 32

Wyatt, William E 7

Wyman, Bostwick 2 6

Wyman, John 2 6

Wyman, Tracy 26

, Billie 18

, Frieda 24

, Jalah (Julia) Jane .... 3

, Lori 37

, Maria "Myra" 37

, Virginia 27

, Agnes 2

, Betty 24

, Carol 24

, Jenny 1

, Lavern 40

, Martha 15

, Mary Ann 20

, Mary Ann 37

\f Mildred or Eliz 2

~, Nadine 33
, Steve 39

\, Steve 21
, Verna 15

", Will Anna 37
", Will Anna 19
", Zelma 20
_, Zelma 37

, Delores 32

", Gloria 26
", Irene 7
\, Kathryn 10
~, Kim 31
_, Larry 2 6

", Loretta 32

", Ruth 1
_, Christina 31

_, Eramer 9

_, Ruby 40


